2780 Remote Computer Systems

Operator’s Guide

Order No. DEC-11-CRCSA-A-D
(Replaces DEC-11-CDC6A-A-D)







2780 Remote Computer Systems

Operator’s Guide

Order No. DEC-11-CRCSA-A-D
(Replaces DEC-11-CDC6A-A-D)

VERSION 1

Order additional copies as directed on the Software
Information page at the back of this document.

digital equipment corporation - maynard. massachusetts




First Printing, March 1974

The information in this document is subject to change without notice
and should not be construed as a commitment by Digital Equipment
Corporation. Digital Equipment Corporation assumes no responsibility
for any errors that may appear in this manual.

The software described in this document is furnished to the purchaser
under a license for use on a single computer system and can be copied
(with inclusion of DIGITAL's copyright notice) only for use in such
system, except as may otherwise be provided in writing by DIGITAL.

Digital Equipment Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
or reliability of its software on equipment that is not supplied by
DIGITAL.

Copyright (:) 1974 by Digital Equipment Corporation

The HOW TO OBTAIN SOFTWARE INFORMATION page, located at the back of
this document, explains the various services available to DIGITAL
software users.

The postage prepaid READER'S COMMENTS form on the last page of this

document requests the user's critical evaluation to assist us in
preparing future documentation.

The following are trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation:

cpP DIGITAL " INDAC PS/8
COMPUTER LAB -~  DNC : KA10 : "QUICKPOINT
COMSYST - EDGRIN LAB-8 RAD-8
COMTEX EDUSYSTEM LAB-8/e RSTS

DDT FLIP CHIP LAB-K RSX

DEC o ~ FOCAL " OMNIBUS . RTM
DECCOMM " GLC-8 - - 0s/8 RT-11
DECTAPE IDAC PDP SABR
DIBOL IDACS PHA TYPESET 8

UNIBUS

0




PREFACE

The 2780 Remote Computer Systems Operator's Guide provides operator
information including installation, loading, operating, and
termination procedures, plus the related commands and error messages.
Such information for the core 2780 RCS is contained in Chapter 2,
while the DOS/BATCH 2780 RCS is covered in Chapter 3. Other chapters
will be added to this manual as new systems are supported.

Appendix A presents a sample online RJE session, and printer format
control characters are summarized in Appendix B. Hardware supported by
the 2780 systems is described in Appendices D through I.

The loading procedures formerly contained in Appendix C are now

included in a new manual, COMTEX-1ll Program Loading Procedures, Order
No. DEC=11-CPLPA-A-D,

Associated Documents:
COMTEX-11 Program Loading Procedures, DEC-11-CPLPA-A-D

2780 Remote Computer Svstems Installation Notes,
DEC-11-CINTA-B-D .

PDP-11 File Utility Package (PIP), DEC-11-UPUPA-B-D
DOS/BATCH System Manager's Guide, DEC-11-OMGRA=-A-D

DOS/BATCH Monitor Programmer's Manual, DEC-11-OMPMA-A-D







o

Chapter

1
1.1
1.2

1.3

Chapter

Chapter

2

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.6.1

3

3.1
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.6.1

3.6.1.

3.6.1.

3.7
3.7.1
3.7.2
3.8
3.8.1
3.8.2
3.8.3
3.8.4
3.9

2

CONTENTS

PREFACE

INTRODUCTION TO THE DECCOMM RCS
INTRODUCTION

CORE 2780 RCS

DOS 2780 RCS

OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR CORE 2780 RCS

CONFIGURATION INFORMATION

LOADING

OPERATING IN THE OFFLINE STATE

OPERATING IN THE ONLINE STATE

CORE 2780 RCS COMMANDS

ERROR AND EXCEPTIONAL CONDITION HANDLING
Fatal System Errors

OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR DOS 2780 RCS
CONFIGURATION INFORMATION
INSTALLATION AND LOADING
Installation Procedures
Loading Procedures
OPERATION IN THE OFFLINE STATE
Input from a Card Reader
Input from a DOS Device
OPERATING IN THE ONLINE STATE
TERMINATING THE DOS 2780 PROGRAM
DOS 2780 RCS COMMANDS
Transfer Command

1 Transfer Command Format for Offline List

and Online Transmit

TRANSMIT/RECEIVE RECORD PROCESSING
ASCII Record Processing
Binary Record Processing

SPECIAL DEVICE CONSIDERATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

DECtape Restriction

High-Speed Paper Tape Punch Restriction

LS1l Line Printer Restriction
Magnetic Tape Restriction
ERROR AND EXCEPTIONAL CONDITION HANDLING

Transfer Command Format for Online Receive

3-9

3-12
3-15
3-15
3-16
3-16
3-16
3-16
3-16
3-17
3-17




APPENDIX
APPENDIX
APPENDIX

APPENDIX

APPENDIX

APPENDIX

APPENDIX

A
B
C

D

D.1
D.1l.1
D.1l.2
D.1.3
D.1.4
D.1.5

E

E.1l
E.l.1l
E.1.2
E.1.3
E.2
E.2.1
E.2.2
E.2.3

F.1

F.l.1
F.l.2
F.2

F.2.1
F.2.2
F.3

F.3.1
F.3.2
F.3.3
F.3.4
F.3.5

G
G‘l
G.1l.1

SAMPLE ONLINE RJE SESSION
END-TO-END CONTROL CHARACTERS
PROGRAM LOADING PROCEDURES

PROCESSOR OPERATING PROCEDURES
PDP-~11 PROCESSOR
" Power Control Switch
ADDRESS REGISTER and DATA Indicators
SWITCH REGISTER
Manual Control Switches
State Indicator Lights

CONSOLE OPERATING PROCEDURES
ASR~33 TELETYPE

Power Control Knob

Keyboard

Low-speed Paper Tape Reader
LA30 DECWRITER

Controls and Indicators

Loading Paper

Changing the Ribbon

INPUT DEVICE OPERATING PROCEDURES
HIGH-SPEED PAPER TAPE READER
Power Controls
Loading the Paper Tape Reader
TCll DECTAPE DRIVE
Mountiné a DECtape
Dismounting a DECtape
TU1l0 MAGNETIC TAPE DRIVE
Loading and Threading Tape
Unloadihg Tape
Restart After Power Failure
Restart After Fail-Safe
Tape Handling a

CARD READER OPERATING PROCEDURES
CR11 CARD READER
Rear Panel Power Controls

vi

D-5

F-1
F-1
F-1
F-2

F-10
F-11
F-11
F-11

G-1
G-1
G-1




APPENDIX

APPENDIX

G.1l.2 Front Panel Control Indicators and Switches

G.1.3 Operating Procedure

G.1.4 Front Panel Error Indicators and Error
Conditions

H ' LINE PRINTER OPERATING PROCEDURES

H.1l LP1ll LINE PRINTER

H.1.1 Control Panel Switches and Indicators

H.1.2 "'Maintenance Panel Switches and Indicators

H.1.3 Loading and Positioning Paper

H.1l.4 Loading and Changing the Ribbon

H.1l.5 Online Operating Procedures

H.2 LS11 LINE PRINTER

H.2,1 Ribbon Replacement Procedures

I DATA~PHONE OPERATING PROCEDURES
FIGURES

Card Deck for OS/HASP RJE Session (Core or DOS
2780 RCS)

Card Deck for OS/RJE Session (Core or DOS 2780
RCS)

The PDP-11 Processor Panel

Teletype Console'

Teletype Keyboard .

High-Speed Paper Tape Reader/Punch (PCl1l)
TCll DECtape Drive

Magnetic Tape Drive Control Panel
Threading Diagram

CR1l1l Card Reader

Rear Control Panel

Front Panel

vii

H-10
H-13




Number

H-1
H-2
H-3
H-4
H-5
H-6
H-7
"H-8
H-9
I-1

Number

FIGURES (Cont.)

LPll Line Printer

Line Printer Control Panel
Maintenance Panel

Mechanical Controls

Drum Gate Ribbon Installation

Installation of Ribbon Core on Fixed Ribbon Holder

LS1ll Line Printer

LS11l Operator Panel

Ribbon Replacement Mechanism

Bell System 201A Modem with 804A Auxiliary Set

TABLES

Core 2780 RCS Commands

Core 2780 RCS Error Messages

DOS 2780 RCS Commands

DOS 2780 RCS Error Messages

Processor Control Switches

LA30 Controls and Indicators

DECtape Drive Indicators and Switches Function
Status Indicators

Switch Functions

Rear Panel Control Switches

Front Panel Control Indicators and Switches
Error Indicators and Recovery Procedures
Control Panel Switch and Indicator Functions
Maintenance Panel Controls and Indicators
Mechanical Controls and Adjustments

LS11 Operator Panel Functions

LS11 Manual Controls

viii

H-9
H-10
H-11

H-13

I-1

Al




CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION TO THE 2780 REMOTE COMPUTER SYSTEMS

1.1 INTRODUCTION

)

The 2780 Remote Computer Systems (RCS) are designed to provide remote
users of IBM 360 and 370 systems with both on-site processing and
remote job entry compatible with the IBM 2780 Data Transmission
Terminal Model 1. The Remote Computer Systems are available in two
forms.

® A core-only PDP-11 2780 system for conventional card
reader input and line printer output (see Chapter 2)

®@ A DOS/BATCH (hereafter called DOS) PDP-11 2780 system
for transmission directly to and from mass storage
devices as well as card reader input/line printer
‘output (see Chapter 3)

Both systems are built around the 16-bit PDP-11 computer family and
COMTEX-11 software. Each RCS may include any PDP-1ll family processor
and can be expanded with the full range of PDP-1l peripherals to
support a wide range of local processing applications.

1.2 CORE 2780 RCS

The core’2780 RCS performs three operations:
® Reads and transmits punched card information
® Receives and prints punched card information
@ Lists punched card information on the line printer.

To the IBM OS/RJE, HASP/RJE, ASP/RJE, or DOS/Power subsystems, its
operation is indistinguishable from an actual 2780 Model 1l. Its
communication conforms with IBM's binary synchronous communications
procedure for dial-up or point=—to-point leased lines.

Features of the core 2780 RCS are listed below.

® 400-byte buffer
® Extended multiple-record feature (up to seven records
per 400-byte block)
® Short record (EM) detection
® Card reader end-of-file (ETX punch) detection
(in non-transparent mode)
e Support of 132-column line printer plus forms control and
horizontal format control
) Extended automatic retransmission and retry feature
e Console selection of transmission code (EBCDIC and EBCDIC
with full transparency)
Automatic answer
Offline card listing capability
Terminal~-to~terminal or terminal-to-CPU operation




1.3 DOS 2780 RCS

The user can build data files on disk, magnetic tape, or DECtape using
DOS-11 EDIT, MACRO, PIP, or his own DOS=-1ll application programs. Then
he can activate the DOS 2780 RCS program (using the standard DOS-11
RUN command) and transmit files to the remote facility using
conventional DOS-1ll file arguments. Data received from the remote
facility can be delivered directly to the line printer or can be
written to a bulk storage device ‘in standard DOS-1l file format.

The DOS 2780 RCS provides two record transmission modes.

2780 mode - 80-character record blocking for tranSmission
to a remote 360/370 facility

General mode = up to l32-character record blocking for
transmission to another remote DOS 2780 RCS

The DOS 2780 RCS supports all the features of the core 2780 RCS, plus
the features described below.

Transmits and receives DOS-1l linked files to and from a
remote 360/370 facility running OS/RJE, HASP/RJE, ASP/RJP,
or DOS/Power.

Performs Offline List of DOS-11l linked files.

Provides for specification of up to three datasets in a
single transmit Transfer command.

Provides several modes of receive file handling to enable
specification of one or a combination of receive datasets.




TN

CHAPTER 2

OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR CORE 2780 RCS

2.1 CONFIGURATION INFORMATION

Select the appropriate distribution medium for your system's
configuration from the following list.

DP1ll, with paper tape - DEC-11-CCDPA-A-PB
DPll, with cassette DEC-11~CCDPA-A-TB

DEC-11~-CCDUA~A-PB
DEC-11~CCDUA-A-TB

DUll, with paper tape
DUll, with cassette

2,2 LOADING

Refer to the COMTEX-1l Program Loading Procedures manual, order number
DEC-11~CPLPA-A-D, for details on the following loading procedures.

1. Verify that the bootstrap loader is properly loaded.
"2, Load the absolute loader.

3, Ascertain that power is on for the card reader and line
printer, and that no cards are in the reader.

4. Using the absolute loader, load the correct core 2780 RCS for
your configuration. '

When the program has been loaded, a program identification message and
a * will be typed on the console. At this point, the core 2780 RCS is
running in offline control mode, with a default selection of
non-transparent EBCDIC code. '

In the offline state, only the Offline List function can be performed
(see 2.3). .

In the online state (selected by the ONLI cormmand described in Table
2=1 and indicated by ** being typed on the console), both receive and
transmit operations can be performed (see 2.4).

In either online or offline control mode, a different transparency
selection can be made by specifying one of the values given for this
category in Table 2-1.

To determine the current state (offline or dnline), mode (control,
transmit, or receive), and transparency selection (EBCDIC or EBCDIC
transparency), the QUERY command (see Table 2-1) can be entered at any
time. .

The 2780 program can be restarted anytime by setting the HALT/ENABLE
switch to HALT, loading the address to location 702, selecting ENABLE,
and pressing START. If the 2780 RCS is restarted during an online
transmit or receive operation, data is lost and the data link is
disconnected. The system goes into offline control mode, with EBCDIC
selected.




2.3 OPERATING IN THE OFFLINE STATE

The only operation that can be performed in the offline state is E
listing a card file or files on the line printer.

1. Place the cards to be listed into the card reader,
face down, with column 1 to the operator's left.

2. Press the CRll RESET buttoﬁ.

When the Offline List is complete (card reader hopper is empty), or if
a card reader error halts operation, the system returns to offllne
control mode and a * is typed on the console.

If the line printer ‘becomes NOT READY (see error messages in Table
2-2) during Offline List, the operator should correct the condition
(e.g., reload the paper), make the line printer ready, reload the last
three cards read into the hopper, and re-enable the card reader. The
Offline List operation will resume.

2.4 OPERATING IN THE ONLINE STATE C '<i

In the online state, data can be sent from the card reader to the
remote computer, and data sent from the remote computer is listed on
the line printer. .

Online procedures and conventions are outlined below. See Appendix A
for a description of typical online operation.

1. Execute the Online (ONLI) command (see Table 2-1). When -
the 2780 RCS is online, ** will be typed on the console. GMM%

2. Establish a data connection (see Appendix I). When the
connection is established, the 2780 RCS is ready for an RJE
session.

3. The following conventions are applicable to online operation.

® All received data is automatically listed on the line
printer with appropriate horizontal and vertical
formatting. If a line printer error condition occurs §
(e.g., paper jam), the remote system is notified and the (\
2780 RCS returns to control mode. (See LP DEV NOT READY. '
in Table 2-2 for recovery information.)

° Online card transmission can be initiated by loading
the cards to be transmitted into the hopper and pressing .
the CR1ll RESET button. .

® The EM (End of Media) control character (11-1-8=9 punch)
can be punched following the last data column in the card -
to indicate a short record when transmlttlng in
non~-transparent mode. (The EM code is ignored, and all
80 columns are transmitted in transparent text mode.) The
2780 RCS detects the EM code and processes the preceding
data as an intermediate block record (ITB) or end block
record (ETB). The EM code is not included in the




TN

transmission record. EM codes embedded in receive
records are ignored.

If cards are placed in the reader before a data
connection is made, the MD DEV NOT READY error
message is typed on the console., Transmission begins
when the data connection is made.

Cards can be loaded in the card reader during a

receive operation, but transmission does not actually
begin until the receive operation is complete. (** is
typed on the console in the brief moment of control mode
between receive and transmit modes.)

Current file transmission can be terminated in two ways.

a. By coding an ETX (12-3-9 punch) in column 80 of
the final card to be transmitted (valid only in
non-transparent mode) .

b. By allowing the final card to be read (resulting in
a CR DEV NOT READY console message), typing ENDT,
replacing the final card in the hopper, and
re-enabling the card reader. (This method is
required in transparent mode.)

In either case, the final card is transmitted followed by
end of transmission and return to control mode.

Jobs (if delimited by anvETX punch) should be separated
by a blank card. (Do not place any blank cards after the
final card to be transmitted.)

A single card can be transmitted either by coding it with
an ETX punch (if not in transparency), or by typing ENDT
before placing the card in the hopper and enabling the
card reader.,

When the system returns to control mode after a receive
or transmit operation, ** is typed on the console.

If operation becomes suspended in receive or transmit
mode, type TERM (see Table 2-1) to return the system to
control mode. After this procedure, the transmit or
receive operation generally resumes automatically.




2.5 CORE 2780 RCS COMMANDS

Table 2~1 summarizes the core 2780 RCS commands. Since commands are
identified by the first four characters, these shortened versions are
used in the table. However, as many as eight characters can be
entered per command; e.g., EBCD or EBCDIC are two acceptable forms
for non-transparency selection,

A CR (carriage return) is typed to complete each command.

An LF (line feed) can be typed to delete a command being typed.

2.6 ERROR AND EXCEPTIONAL CONDITION HANDLING

The core 2780 RCS is programmed to detect, identify, and recover from
exceptional conditions or errors associated with the data-link, system
components, or operator control procedure. Table 2-2 describes the
possible error messages for the core 2780 RCS.

2,6.1 Fatal Sysﬁem Errors

If there is no response from the console, the operator should attempt
to restart the program. If restart operations do not succeed, and a
cause for system halt is not immediately apparent (e.g., program tape
tattered, device unplugged (i.e., without power), or console terminal
turned off), the operator can attempt restart by reloading (see 2.2).
If reloading does not produce the desired results, a DEC Field Service
representative should be notified.




*uotjeaado oATD09X

*uotjexado 3STI SUTTIFO

wuxoyxsd o3l wejlsis saxedaig
*suoT3eIxado SATS9O9X IO JITWSURIY
oAT30® I0 Hutpusd Aue sojeUTWIS]

I0 3TWsSUeRI} ® BUTANP ponsSST JT 3ISOT °9q pue ‘JUTT e3Ep SY3l SIODUUODISIP (2UTTIFO)
ITTM B3RP 3BY] SIBMEB 9 PTNOYS I3sn syl / (ApeaxT®e 30U ST 3T IT) Spou
¢xsasMmOy {ATUO 93B3S SUTITUO UT PITEA TOI3U0D SUTTIJO UT wWe3sAs sa0eld Tdd0
. °ATTeoT3RWOlINE INDDO
03 uoT3IO® LANF 9y3z seosned yound XId
Syl °3O9p 9yl UTl pIeD 3sef 3yl JO 0§
mmTod ur (g-€-2I) 2poo . XId ue buryound
Aq pejBUTWIS] S URD UOTSSTUSURIY
‘uotyeasdo jusaedsueij-uou ul
JLON
*3093P utr sT Adousxedsueal ‘UOT3e3ls d9j30WSI BY3x Aq pobpaTmouyoe ST
0IQDgd usSyM }O9p JO pIed 3SeT UOTSSTWSURI] TRUTF SY] UDUM OPpoW TOIJUOD (uorssTwsuexy
JTWSURI3 O3 IO pIedD STHUTS JTWSURIY 031 SuIn3sI pue (UOTSSTUSURII-FO-pUd) JOT pud)
03 posn °*Xavd¥ ION o9 3snw Iopesa S3TWSURI] WO3SAS °peax pIed IXDU YITM
pIe) °*ATuo 93®3Ss SUTITUO UT PTTBA I03RUTWAD] (3IX93-JO=-pua) XId SITUSURI], LaNT
*SuUOT3RIN |°JUTT ©3Iep 9Yl JIO9UUODSTP PUR DPOU TOIFUOD (309UuU0OSIq)
-BTFuod SO 08LZ O3 SDO¥ 08LZ IOF SUTTFFO O3uT 06 03 we3sAs Bursneo
9pou TOIJUOD SUTTUO UT ATUO PITEA ‘obessoul TOIFUOD FJOSUUODSTP © SITUSURILY, os1da
(°TeuTwId]l sjowsx (TeubTs
*zojexado welsAs sojowsx TeubTs 03 pesp 9yl 03 9pod TIAYg ' puss 03 uwalsis @30uey)
suoTjeanBTIUOD SOU 08LZ O3 SOY 08LZ 9y} sosned sbessaul STY3 Jo 3IATLO9Y) ,
I0J Spow TOIJUOD SUITUO UT ATUO PTTEBA *sbessaw ToIxjuOoD TIHG SITWSURIY, 119
9sn I03F soTny uoT3OY burzTnsay ~ purumIo)

Spuruwo) SJ¥ 08LZ ®10D

T-2C 3TqeL



*suoTtieiado 9ATOOSDX

(Kousxedsueas
oIaongd) ogxd

(3Tnezep)
(0Iagogd) qogd

pue 3jTusueIl} SUTTuUO I03 Aduaxedsueil $UOT309TaS
*ATuo spou Tox3zuoo UT PITEA -uou o0 Aousredsuedy s309T8S Kousaedsuexy,
*UOTITPUOD
I0XIS OTQRISAODSIUOU B HBUTMOTTOZF
cuotjexado 3Ioqe o3 ‘°*bHb*s ‘suoriexsdo jTUSURII
JTWSURIY} IO SATOOSI SATIOR I0 9AT9DO9X popuadsns jIoqe 03 posn (93rUuTWIDT)
ue HuTanp poIsjus JT SSOT eIep *9pow TOI3UCD SUITUO O3 UINIDI Wea3sAs
sesne) °ATuo 93®3S SUTTUO UT PITeA Putsneo sbessouw TOIJUOD e SITUSURILYT WA
(Kousaedsuexy DIagdad)
OEXHE I0 (DIQDLH) QDgd
tuoT309T9s Aouaxedsueay,
ATUSNYAL
X0 ‘OATIDAY ‘TOAINOD  :9POW
(snye3s
SUITINO IO SUTTIJ0 :93e3S (uo3sis
3senbay)

*2wT3 Aue 3B PITRA

thuTpnouT ‘TeuTUI]}
9TOSUOD 8Y3 U0 SN3els wo3lsAsS SUTIg

(Kxend) ¥AND

°suotlexado
JTUSURI] pue DATOD09IX X037 soxedead pue (auTTUQ)
AUTT ©B3ep JO JUaWYSTTQeIssS saTqeud
*ATuo spou TOI3UOD UT PTTBA ‘opow TOX3UOD BUTTUO UT We3sAs soa0eTd ITNO
@sn 03 saTny uoT30Y buratnsey puewuIo)

Spueuwwo) SD¥ 08LZ ©I0D

(®3u0d) T-z STqRL




Table 2-2
Core 2780 RCS Error Messages

Message

Meaning

c?

Incorrect (misspelled, etc.) or invalid (see
conditions below) command or mode switch mnemonic
has been typed and ignored. Possible invalid
conditions are listed below.

° ONLI typed when not in control mode

® OFFL typed when in offline state

® Transparency selection made when not in
control mode

e ENDT typed when card reader not in NOT
READY state

° TERM typed when not in online state

e DISC typed when not in online state

CR DEV NOT READY

Card reader has become NOT READY during an online
transmit operation. The card being read when the
condition occurs is not processed, and must be
reread when the card reader becomes ready. If the
last card contains an ETX punch, end-of=-file is
assumed, and the system performs the ENDT
function; no CR DEV NOT READY messagde is
reported, '
NOTE

If the NOT READY condition is the result of a
"pick check", it is not necessary to reinsert the
last card, since no card passed the read sensors
when the failure occurred. In Offline List, the
system automatically returns to control mode when
any card reader intervention condition occurs.
The card being read when the condition occurs is
printed.

LP DEV NOT READY

The system has entered online control mode and the
line printer is NOT READY.

OR

The printer has become NOT READY during an Offline
List or Online Receive operation. If this
condition occurs during Online Receive, the system
responds by aborting reception and ignoring
subsequent receive selection attempts until the
line printer is made ready. The remote CPU is
responsible for restarting the print job at an
appropriate checkpoint. If the line printer
becomes NOT READY during Offline List, the printer
should be made ready and the last three cards read
should be reinserted in the hopper. Offline List
resumes when the card reader is made ready.

2-17




Table 2-2 (Cont.,)
Core 2780 RCS Error Messages

Message ‘ Meaning

MD DEV NOT READY The card reader has been made ready in online

‘ control mode, but there is no data connection.
When the connection is made, transmission should
begin. If there is still no transmission, check
to see that the power is on. (See Appendix I.)

R1* .| The system has received a data block without a
legal, recognizable start character.

If the system remains in receive mode (as

- determined by a QUERY command response), but no
data is printed, the TERM command should be typed.
This action causes the receive operation to
resume, S '

R2* The system has received a message with an abnormal
termination; e.g., garbled end of block.

OR

Transmit operation has been aborted after eight
consecutive attempts to transmit a message have
failed, or after an illegal response to the
transmit bid has been received. The system
returns to online control mode.

T1 ‘ - The system has received a request to terminate its

transmission and prepare for reception. The
system returns to control mode and awaits
reception,

*Frequent Rl or R2 errors indicate marginal or faulty dataset, phone
line, or communication interface operation. The core 2780 RCS
maintains a binary count of Receive Block Check errors that have
occurred since program load or restart. This count is maintained in
location 700 (octal), and may be examined in offline control mode by
halting the computer, loading the address to 700, examining the
-contents, and then continuing computer operation.

A




CHAPTER 3

OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR DOS 2780 RCS

3.1 CONFIGURATION INFORMATION

The DOS 2780 RCS is offered in several binary load module

versions: one with support of both the card reader and the line
printer, one with support of neither, and one that supports the line
printer, but not the card reader.
Distribution media are listed below according to input device. Select
the one that fits the configuration of your system. (CR = card
reader; LP = line printer.)

Paper Tape: DP11l
with CR and LP DEC-11-CDDPA-~-A-PB
without CR or LP DEC-11~CLDPA-A-PB
without CR, with LP DEC-11-CNDPA-~A~PB
DUll
with CR and LP DEC=11-CDDUA-A-PB
without CR or LP DEC-11-CLDUA~A-PB
without CR, with LP DEC=-11-CNDUA-A-PB
Cassette: DPl1l1l DEC-11-CDPPA-A-TB
with CR and LP filename DDP278.LDA
without CR or LP filename LDP278.LDA
without CR, with LP filename NDP278.LDA
DUll DEC-11-~CDUUA-A-TB
with CR and LP ’ filename DDU278.LDA
without CR or LP filename LDU278,.LDA
without CR, with LP filename NDU278.LDA
Magnetic Tape (7-track): : DEC-11-CDUPA-A-MB7
DP11l
with CR or LP filename DDP278.LDA
without CR or LP filename LDP278.LDA
without CR, with LP filename NDP278.LDA
DUll
with CR and LP filename DDU278.LDA
without CR or LP filename LDU278.LDA
without CR, with LP filename NDU278.LDA
Magnetic Tape (9-track): DEC-11-CDUPA-A-MB9
(filenames same as
for 7-track tape)
DECtape: ) DEC~11-CDUPA-A-UB
: (filenames same as
for 7-track tape)
Disk: DEC-11-CDUPA-A-DB

(filenames same as
for 7-track tape)

To run the system described in this manual, the user requires
DOS/BATCH Version 8.08 or later.




3.2 INSTALLATION AND LOADING

3.2.1 Installation Procedures

The following steps need be performed just once for each systen.

1. Load DOS according to the procedure described in the
DOS/BATCH System Manager's Guide.

2. Bootstrap the system, if necessary. (See the DOS/BATCH
System Manager's Guide.)

3. Log in by typing LO [uic], e.g., LO 1,l.

4, Operator input is now solicited by a $ printed on the
console., Use PIP (see PDP-1l File Utility Package (PIP),

_ Order No. DEC-11-UPUPA-B-D) to transfer the DOS 2780 program
from the distribution medium to the system device. Under
PIP, operator input is solicited by a # printed on the
console.

$RUN PIP) ;RUN PIP
PIP-11 V8A00

E.g.: #D2780.LDA<PR:/FB) ;LOAD THE PROGRAM ON PAPER TAPE TO
; THE SYSTEM DEVICE AND CALL IT
;D2780.LDA

3.2.2 Loading Procedures

The following steps must be performed each time the DOS 2780 program
is run. ‘ .

l. Verify that power is on for the line printer and
card reader (if included in the configuration).

2. Run the DOS 2780 program by typing $RUN D2780 ).

NOTE

The above command sequence must not be
replaced by a $GET D2780 followed by a
BEGIN. This sequence results in a fatal
DOS error.

The extension code need not be typed, as LDA is the default
extension code for filenames used with the RUN command.

When the program starts executing, its identification name,
version number, and an * print out on the console,

-

7




The system is now running in offline control mode, with a
default selection of non-transparent EBCDIC code.

Operator input is solicited by a single * in the offline
state, and by ** in the online state.

Now any of the following operations can be performed.

Offline List - Listing of data from the card reader or a DOS
device to the line printer (see 3.3 and 3.6.1.1).

Online Transmit - Transmission of data from the card reader
or a DOS device to a remote station (see 3.4 and 3.6.1.1).

online Receive - Reception of data sent from a remote station
to the line printer or a DOS device (see 3.4 and 3.6.1.2).

3.3 OPERATION IN THE OFFLINE STATE

The only operation that can be performed in the offline state is
listing a file or files on the line printer. Input can be from the
card reader or from a DOS device.

3.3.1 Input From a Card Reader

3.3.2
l.

2.
3.

Place the cards to be listed into the card reader, face down,
with column 1 to the operator's left.

Press the CR1ll RESET button.
Cards are read and listed until the card reader is empty,

whereupon the system automatically reverts to offline control
mode.

Input From a DOS Device

Perform any input device preparation; e.g., mount magnetic

‘tape.

Execute the transmit Transfer command (see 3.6.1.1).

The system returns to control mode when the Offline List
operation completes due to an end-of-file detection.

3-3




OPERATING IN THE ONLINE STATE

l.

Prior to going online, it may be desirable to execute a
receive Transfer command (see 3.6.1.2) so that if there is an
immediate receive selection upon entering the online state,
received data will go to the desired device.

Execute the Online (ONLI) command (see Table 3=1).

Establish a data connection (see Appendix I).

Sign on to the system and enter the job according to the
procedures outlined in Appendix A.

Perform the desired operations, using the commands described
in Table 3-1. The following conventions are applicable to
online operation.

All received data is automatically listed on the line
printer with appropriate horizontal and vertical
formatting, unless another device is specified. If a
line printer error condition occurs (e.g., paper jam),
the remote system is notified and the system returns to -
control mode. (See w365 in Table 3-2 for recovery
information.) -

online card transmission can be initiated by loading the
cards to be transmitted into the hopper and pressing the
CR11l RESET button.

The EM (End of Media) control character (11-1-8=9 punch)
can be punched following the last data column in the card
to indicate a short record when transmitting in
non-transparent mode. (The EM code is ignored, and all
80 columns are transmitted in transparent text mode.) The
2780 RCS detects the EM code and processes the preceding
data as an intermediate block record (ITB) or end block
record (ETB). The EM code is not included in the
transmission record. EM codes embedded in receive
records are ignored.

If cards are placed in the reader before a data
connection is made, the W370 000000 error message is
typed on the console. Transmission begins when the data
connection is made.

Cards can be loaded in the card reader during a receive
operation, but transmission does not actually begin until
the receive operation is complete. (** is typed on the
console in the brief moment of control mode between
receive and transmit modes.)




Current file transmission can be terminated in two ways.

a. By coding an ETX (12-3-9 punch) in colﬁmn 80 of
the final card to be transmitted (valid only in
non-transparent mode). :

b. By allowing the final card to be read (resulting in
a w367 console message), typing ENDT, replacing the
final card in the hopper, and re-enabling the card
reader, (This method is required in transparent
mode. )

In either case, the final card is transmitted followed by
end of transmission and return to control mode.

Jobs (if delimited by an ETX punch) should be separated
by a blank card. (Do not place any blank cards after the
final card to be transmitted.)

. A single card can be transmitted either by coding it with

an ETX punch (if not in transparency), or by typing ENDT
before placing the card in the hopper and enabling the
card reader.

When the system returns to control mode after a receive
or transmit operation, ** is typed on the console.

If operation becomes suspended in receive or transmit
mode, type TERM (see Table 3-1) to return the systenm to
control mode. After this procedure, the transmit or
receive operation generally resumes automatically.

3.5 TERMINATING THE DOS 2780 PROGRAM

l.

2.

If the system is in the online state, enter the Offline
(OFFL) command (see Table 3-1).

Type CTRL C (echoes as tC) KILL. This action returns the
system to the point prior to step 2 for loading (see 3.2.2),
leaving the user free to run any program he wishes.

3.6 DOS 2780 RCS COMMANDS

Table 3-1 summarizes the DOS 2780 RCS commands. The Transfer commands
are discussed in greater detail following the table.

Since commands are identified by the first four characters, these
shortened versions are used in the table. However, as many as eight
characters can be entered per command; e.g., EBCD or EBCDIC are two
acceptable forms for non-transparency selection.

CR (carriage return) is typed to complete each command.

DEL (RUBOUT) is typed to delete a character.

CTRL U (echoed as tU) is typed to delete a line.




*(TI°1°9°€ 998)

Yol TMs @/ ® YITM pabbery 3osejep e 103
STTJ-JO-pu® JO UOT3ID03dpP AQ pasned ST
uoT3oR ILANE oyl ‘pesisul  °*SSITIF TT-S0d
JO uoTssSTwWsueIl I03 paitnbex jou ST
puruMIOD JLANH SUlL °ATTeOoTieWOlne INnddO
03 uoT3o®R IANT °y3z sssned yound X1d

YL °*}O°p Sy3l UT pIed 3seT BY3z FO 08
uumTod UT (6=-€-2T) °poo XIZ ue Hutyound
Kq pejeuTwisl 9 ueD UOTSSTWSURI}
‘uotyexado jusaedsueIl-uou Ul

ZION (ATuo TT¥YD 03
| aTqeoTTddY)
°309339 uT sT Kousxed *uUOT3e3S Sj0wsI 3Y3l Agq pobpoTmousde ST
-sueIl DIADET USUM IO9p JO paed 3seT UOTSSTWSURI]} TRUTI OY3l USYM 9pou TOIJUO0D (UOTSSTWSURLL
JTWSURI]} O3 IO paed 9THuUTs jTwsueIy 03 sSuInN3ial pue (UOTSSTUSURIZ-JO-PUSD) L0 pui)
03 pPosSn °*AQYAY ION oq 3snu Iapesx S3TUSURI] WO3SKS °pesl pied 3Xau YITM
paepy °ATuo =23e3s SUTTUO UT PTIBA I03RUTWID] (3IX93-JO-pPUs) XId SITUSURILT LAaNT
°s38se3ep sod
KAue soseaTsx OosTY ‘uoriexsdo sATed9I IO
JTWSuURI]} SAT3OR I0 Burtpusd Aue ojeutwIsly
*suoTjeaInbTIuoDd pue ‘JUIT ©3ep Syl IOSUUCOSTP ‘opou (309Uuo0DSIq)
§0¥ 08.Z O3 SO¥ 08LZ XOF TO0I3U0D BUTTFIO O3uT ob 03 wozsks HBursneo
9pouw TOJIJUOD SUTTUO UT ATUO PTTBA f3bessauwl TOIJUOD JOBUUODSTP © SITUSURIT osIa
°103exado wa3lsAs o30usI . (° TRPUTULI®] S3j0uLI 9yl (TeubtS
1eubTs 03 pSsn °*SUOTIRINDTIUOD 071 9pod TIAH ® Puds 03 welsks oYl seosneo aj0uey)
SDY 08LZ O3 SO¥ (Q8LZ IOF spoul TOI3UOD SUITUO UT oHessaul ST JO
spour TOIJUOD SUTTUO UT ATUO PITEA 3droosy) cebessaw TOIFUOD TIHH SITUSURIY TIAe
ssn I03 s9Tny uoT310Y burarnssy puRUWOD

spueuwmo) §DY 08LZ S04

T~€ STqRL



. *uUo0T3ed
=TUnuUMIODaTd®3} SDY 08LC O3 SOY¥Y 08LZ S®
yons uoriexsdo §OY TRUOTIUSAUOD-UOU
I0F poubTsep ST Spow STUL °*elep

JO SSOT OU U3TM ‘SpIoosI UOTISSTUSURI}
SATINOOSUCD 2IOW IO OM3 S Paj3jTUSURI}
2J® °*saeyo g¢T burpeeoxe spaoosy
*sxeyo zeT ubnoayz dn yabusT sTgeTIRA
JO SpIooOSx S3TWSURI]} WO3SAs oyl
*3ewIo03 BUTYDOTQ PIOOSI TeIASBUSDYH = 9/

*uorjedTyToads

I'INO JO ssoTpaebax ‘jewxol g/ utr ST
sXemTe UOTSSTWSURI] TTYD °*swalsis Axjus
qol sjowsx WgI 3Isow yjTmM uorzexsado

103 Axesseooau ST JewrIol HUTNOOTq
pIoo®I (8LZ °92ZTIS TInJ 03 popuedxe

°Ie °SIBYD (8§ URY} ISMSF UJTM SpIoodx
{3SO0T ST e3P puk pejedunIyl axe

*sJeyd (8 Dburpoeooxe SpPIOO9Y °*SpIOdDI
abeuT-pIeO I930BIBYD-()8 O3UT POOIOF

~.-*suoTzeiado
JTUSURI] JOJ Sopow BUTYOOTq pIoodX

oI® SpIooeI JTWsSuURI} TIY °Iewroy ‘oTqrssod om3 JO ®UO S308T9g °*suorjzexado (suUTTUQ)
buryooTq paooax (QgLZ = (3ITneiep x0) z/ JTWSURIF pue SATS909X JoF soxedsaad :

- pue JUTIT B3RP JO JUSWUSTTgeRIs® seTqeul 9/1INO
*XATuo spow TOI3UOD UT PTITRA *opow TOJJUOD SUITUO UT Wo3SAS s80eId 2/IINO

) *SpUPWWIOD I9JSURIATL 3STT

BauTTI30 3dsooe 03 ue3siAs saxedaad °*:d7
JO 3Inegep 03 aoTzyToeds 3OSe1EpP SATOOSX -

: *‘uor3zexado suiniax pue ‘suorjeasdo SATS09I IO
J9jsueal e HButanp pansSsST JT 3ISOT 99 JTusuexl Aue sojLUTWIS] ‘IJUTT eIep OByl (3UTTIFO)

ITTM e3ep 3BU] oIeMe 3] PINOYS I9sh oyl s3o9uuoosTp ‘ (ApesaTe 3ou ST 3T IT)
fyonomoy {ATuO 93]S SUTTUO UT PITBA |poul TOI3UOD SUTTIFO UT walsAs sooeTd 1140

@sn I0J sany uoT31oy burjyInsey PURLIMIOD
spurumIOD SD¥ 08LZ SO0d
(°3uod) 1-€¢ oTqRL
/\AA.I\V

(
(



*suotjeaado

(Aouaxedsueis
o2IaOgH) D49xXd

(3Tnezysp)
(dorIgogd) aogd

DATOOSI pUE JTWSURIZ SUTTUO IOF $UOT3O9TOS
*£fTuo spow TOIZUOD UT PTIBA Kousxedsueal-uou I0 Aousxedsuery sS3DeT9S Aousxedsueay
* (eAT909Y) SpuruoD
Z°T°9°E pue (3Twsuexl) T°I°9°E - ®9S *I°9°¢ @98 I93sued],
*UOTJTPUOD JOIXD STYRISA0D8IUOU
e HBurmoTTOF 3IOqe 03 ‘*H°8 ‘suorzeasdo
JTWSURI] IO SAT9D9X popuadsns 3xoqe
*uotjerado JTWSURIZ IO SATODSI SATIO® 03 pesn *spow TOIJUOD SUTTUO O3 UIN}aI (93eUTWIST,)
-ue BuTanp paxojud JT SSOT evIep 03 we3sks ajowsx pue TeooT Hursned
sosne) °*ATuo 23B3S SUTTUO UT PTTEA Ishessow TOIFUOD JOH Ue SITUSURIL WAL
*dIaDgd uTr Iojutad SUTT 03 s3jTnezsp
uoT3ierado SATSOSI 3XBU  {9pow TOAZUOD
¢ d7T dd0gd INOD ITINO (3Tnegep ST g1) uor3zexado
9AT9D9X pPo3lDVTas JI03F ‘spou INOD UT
~*oIao08d utr ‘200 JT ‘xo uoTjexsdo SATSO9I SATIOR IOF
UoOTSua3lxX® ‘ZIVY STTF ‘STp 03 pejoeles 9pOO UOTSUD31Xd pue ‘sweusITi ‘80TAsd
uoTjexado SAT9O8X 3X3aU. {9pow TOIIUOD
(Kousxedsueal DIQOgH)
200 ZTLV¥: XA 4Od9d INOD ITINO ogxd X0 (DIgogd) addd
tuotjooTeg Aousaxedsueay
°DIadgd
ut ‘700 UOTSuUL3IX® ‘ZIV OTTF ASTP I TWSNVAL
03 uorjeasdo SATSOOI SUTTUO SATIOY I0 ‘OATHDHY ‘TOALNOD :OpPOW
(sn3e3s
100 ZLY: Md addd JOoId ITNO SUITINQ 40 SUTIIJ0 *:°3e3s we3sis
3senbay)

Jo sotduexy

tsasuodsaa
*owrl Aue je PTIeRA

, sburpnTolit ‘TeutwIsly
9TOSUOD 8yl U0 $n3els we3lsis s3jutad

(Axond) ¥INO

9sn I0F saTnyg

uoT3loy burazinssy

puRuIOD

spueuiop SO¥ 08LZ SOQ
(*3uoD) T-€ 919eq



3.6.1 Transfer Command

The Transfer command can be used to perform three fgnctions.
‘Offline List (Offline Transmit)
Online Transmit
Online Receive

Offline List mode reads cards from the card reader or records from a
specified DOS dataset and prints the data on the line printer using
ASCII record processing in general record blocking format (see ONLI/G
in Table 3-1).

Online transmit and receive modés transfer data to or from the remote
facility in the specified transparency, record proce551ng, and record
blocking selections,

Online Transmit or Offline List from the card reader can be performed
without a transmit Transfer command simply by placing the cards to be
transmitted or listed into the reader and pressing the CR11l RESET
button.

Received data is listed on the line printer if no receive Transfer
command has been entered or if a receive operation has completed and
file chain mode has not been specified (see extension code for receive
Transfer command (3.6.1.2))..

3.6.1.1 Transfer Command Format for Offline List and Online Transmit

A transmit Transfer cormmand is accepted only under. certain
circumstances, as described below. ‘

If issued during: The result is:
Offline Control ' The command is accepted and performed
Online Control ‘ immediately.
Online Receive ' The cormmand is accepted immediately and

is performed when the current receive
‘operation has completed.

Offline Listbz e  The cormand is rejected, and a C? message
Online Transmit = - - is typed.




Format: RT:{dataset spec(,dataset spec(,dataset spec))
RT = mnemonic for remote terminal »

dataset spec = dataset specifier (up to three datasets can
be specified) in the form:

device:filename.ext[uic]/B/E

device=2-character mnemonic for input device

Mnemonic . Device
DC RC1l1l Disk
DF RF11 Disk
DK RK11l Disk
DP’ RP11 Disk
DT DECtape
MT Magnetic Tape '
PR High-Speed Paper Tape Reader
sy System Residence Device

(bc, DF, DK, or DP)

Restrictions on certain devices are
discussed in Section 3.8.

If there is more than one device of
the same tvpe, a third character may
be added to indicate unit number,
e.g., MTO, MTL.

Default: SY for the first dataset,
) and the previously used’
device for the second or
third dataset.

filename = filename of up to six alphanumeric
characters., filename.ext[uic] need
not be specified for a non-file-
structured device, e.g., paper tape.

ext = filename extension code of up to three
alphanumeric characters

Default: RJE

[uic] = optional user identification code in
the form: [group no.,user no.}l
/B = binary record processing (see 3.7.2)

/B is not valid for Offline List and
is ignored if entered.

Default (absence of /B): ASCII record
processing (see 3.7.1)




7 \".

Examples:

The record processing selection (/B or.
no /B) appearing in the first dataset
specifier remains in effect for all of
the datasets in the command; i.e.,
ASCII and binary files cannot be mixed
~in one transmission. If /B is
specified, /E has no effect.

NOTE

For transmission of true binary files,
EXBC (transparency) code must be
selected to avoid data errors that
could eventually abort transmission.

—

/B ENDT actions are to be performed when
an EOF is detected. /E is automatic
for the last dataset. /E is ignored

if /B has been specified.

Default (absence of /E): ENDT actions
are not performed on detection of an
EOF unless it is the last dataset.

RT:<{SIGNON/E,PR:,SY:STATUS

File SIGNON (RJE extension assumed) is to be sent from
the system device (SY default); next the file on the
paper tape reader is to be sent; lastly, file STATUS
on the system device (SY specified) is to be sent. All
are processed as ASCII files, and ENDT action is taken
following transmission of the SIGNON file and the
STATUS file.

RT:<{PROG1lA.LDA/B,PROG1B.LDA,PROG1C.LDA

All three programs are to be transmitted from the
system device (by default) as one contiguous message
block in binary mode (/B).

NOTE -

For transmission of true binary files,
EXBC (transparency) code must be
selected to avoid data errors that
could eventually abort transmission.

RT:<DT:JOB1,MT0:J0B2/E,JOB3

File JOB1.RJE from DECtape and file JOB2.RJE from
magnetic tape are to be sent as one contiguous message
transmission., JOB3.RJE is to be sent from the same
tape drive as a separate transmission. All three files
are processed as ASCII files.

3

11




3.6.1.2 Transfer Command Format for Online Receive

The receive Transfer command conditions the DOS 2780 RCS for receive

operation. Receive activity does not start until the remote terminal
Because this command prepares for, rather than
performs, the receive activity, it can be issued at any time, with the

is ready to transmit.
following results.
If issued during:

Offline Control
Offline List

inine Control

Online Transmit

Online Receive

The result is:

The system conditions itself for reception,
but cannot be selected for receive activity
until it is put into the online state. Then
it can receive whenever the remote station is
ready to send. data.

The system conditions itself for reception,
and can begln receiving whenever the remote
terminal is ready to send data. Any
previously issued receive Transfer command is
cancelled. If a previous command has
specified a file device (e.g., disk), the
cancelled receive filename cannot be
respecified until it has been deleted with

PIP.

The system conditions itself for reception,
but cannot begin receiving until the current
transmission is complete. Then it can
receive whenever the remote terminal is ready

to send data.

The system completes the current receive
operation before it conditions itself
according to the new command. After

conditioning,

it can receive whenever the

remote terminal is ready to send data.

The above information provides the basis for the following hints for
use of the receive Transfer command.

1. The receive device can never be changed during a receive
i.e., a new receive Transfer command cannot take
effect until the current receive operation is complete. For
it is wise to issue a receive Transfer command
in offline mode prior to going online, unless the line
printer is desired as the default device. Otherwise, as soon
as the system goes online, it could begin to receive data
before a receive Transfer command could be issued to specify
a device other than the line printer. Once online operation
has been initiated, it is not necessary to return to the
offline state to change the receive device.

operation;

this reason,

2,  Since it is not possible to determine what data is about to
be received, and therefore direct certain information to
certain devices (unless the selective receive option (see /S
in the command description) is specified), it is generally
the best practice to direct all received data to the same




v N

3.

4.

Format:

device using the file chain receive option (see ext in the
command description). Later the files can be accessed using
PIP or a specialized, user-developed, utility program.

A receive Transfer command specification is applicable only
to the next received job, unless the file chain receive
option is in effect. Any jobs following the first are sent
to the line printer bv default unless another receive
Transfer command is issued.

Unless the system is operating in online receive mode, a
receive Transfer command takes effect immediately in
conditioning the system to the new specifications. thus
negating any previous commands; i.e., no matter how many
commands are made to the system, only the most recent command
is valid when the receive operation commences. (NOTE: A
cancelled receive filename cannot be respecified on the same
device until it has been deleted with PIP.)

dataset spec<RT:
RT = mnemonic for remote terminal

dataset spec = dataset specifier (only one dataset can be
specified) in the form:

device:filename.ext [uic] /B/S

device = 2~-character mnemonic for receive

device
Mnemonic . Device
DC RC1l1l Disk
DF RF1ll Disk
DK RK11l Disk
DT DECtape
LP Line Printer
MT Magnetic Tape
- 8Y System Residence Device

(bCc, DF, or DK)

See Section 3.8 for restrictions on
certain devices. :

If there is more than one device of
the same type, a third character
may be added, e.g., DTO, DT1.

Default: SsY

Default if no receive Transfer
command is entered: LP. If LP is
the receive device by default or
specification, the system closes
any existing write files and
delivers receive records to the
line printer.

3-13




filename = filename of up to six alphanumeric
characters

ext = filename extension code of up to
three alphanumeric characters or a
single * to specify file chain
receive mode. (1)

Default: RJE

[uic] = Optional user identification code
in the form: [group no. user no.]

/B

binary record processing (see
3.7.2) .

Default (absence of /B): ASCII
record processing (see 3.7.1)

selective receive option is in
effect, whereby only those records
that are directed to the 2780 punch
device are written to the device
specified in the command. All
other records (e.g., "job accept”
and "system status" messages) are
sent to the line printer.

/S

Default (or /N): Selective receive
option is not in effect.

Examples: MT: ILEO4<RT:

The first file received is put on magnetic tape unit 0
as FILEO4.RJE. Any files following that go to the line
printer until a new receive Transfer command is
specified.

MT:FILEO2,*<{RT:

A dataset named FILE02.000 is established on magnetic
tape unit 0 for the first file. When an EOT is
received, the first dataset is closed and a second is
established as FILE02.001., The extension code is
incremented by one for each file that is received.:

(1)In file chain receive mode, an initial file 1is established as
filename.000. As each reception completes, the current file is closed
and a new file is established with the extension code incremented by
one. When 1000 files have been written (extension code 999 has been
used), the system reports the condition with a W366 000001 message
(see Table 3-2) and prepares to deliver subsequent received data to
the line printer until a new receive Transfer command is issued. File
chain receive mode can be cancelled at any time by issuing another
receive Transfer command.

3-14




FILEO6.*/S<RT:

Several files directed to the 2780 punch are expected.
All such files are to bﬁ'written to the system device
(default device) with filename FILEO6.nnn (000 for. the
first, 001 for the second, etc.). Any records without
an ESC 4 sequence are sent to the line printer.

FILE0O6/S<{RT:

One file (designated bv an ESC 4 record identification
sequence) is intended for the system device.. Any other
files are sent to the line printer.

FILE.LDA/B{RT:

The next dataset to be received is to be processed in
binary record format. This condition occurs in 2780
RCS to 2780 RCS operation. The transmitting station
operator should call the receiving station and advise
the operator that a binary load module is about to be
transmitted. The receiving station operator then
enters a receive Transfer command with /B designated,
as above. The transmitting station operator selects
EXBC (transparency), goes online, establishes a data
connection, and specifies a transmit Transfer command
with /B.

3.7 TRANSMIT/RECEIVE RECORD PROCESSING

As indicated in the Transfer command descriptions, there are two types
of record processing: ASCII (by default) and binary (by specification
of the /B parameter). . ' ; . ;

In online mode, datasets can be read as ASCII or binary records, as
specified in the Transfer command (see /B parameter). The transfer .
format can be 2780 record blocking (ONLI/2) or general record blocking
(ONLI/G) .

In Offline List mode, datasets are read in general record ASCII format
and are listed on the line prlnter.

3.7.1 ASCII Record Processing

ASCII record processing is appropriate for any datasets containing
only 7-bit ASCII data. Thus, it should be used when transmitting or
receiving datasets generated by DOS-1l EDIT, PIP, or a user program
that writes ASCII datasets.

When ASCII record processing is specifiéd, data is translated to the

selected transmission code for actual transmission. Received data is
translated into ASCII from the selected transmission code.

3-15




3.7.2 Binary Record Processing

Binary record processing is provided for the transfer of datasets
containing data other than ASCII. It should be specified when
transferring datasets generated by MACRO or a user program that writes
binary datasets.

When binary record processing is specified, data is transmitted and/or
received in native mode (i.e., is not translated). The transparency
selection (EBCD, or EXBC for transparency) defines the code to be
used. Transmission block size is 80 bytes (/2 mode) or 131 bytes (/G-
mode), except for the last block, which is of variable length (1 <
block size < 80 or 131).

NOTE
EXBC (for EBCDIC transparency) must be

selected for transmission of true binary
data such as a PDP-11l load module,

3.8 SPECIAL DEVICE CONSIDERATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

Some devices having restrictions or special considerations that must
be observed when running with the DOS 2780 RCS are discussed in the
following paragraphs.

3.8.1 DECtape Restriction

Because of the tape movement required to examine and update the
directory block, and position to the next available data block,
DECtape should not be used for file chain receive operations (see
3.6.1.2, extension code *). During this tape positioning time
interval, DOS locks out the COMTEX-1ll 2780 Emulator Application
Program, leading to buffer overruns resulting from repeated selection
attempts by the remote station.

3.8.2 High~Speed Paper Tape Punch Restriction

The high-speed paper tape punch is not supported because the motor
startup delay consistently results in acknowledge timeouts and aborted
transmission. Specification of device code PP causes a syntax error
(8?) and rejection of the Transfer command.

3.8.3 LS1ll Line Printer Restriction

Because of its slow speed, the LS1l Line Printer should be used in
offline mode to print datasets that have already been received on
another device.

TN




L

3.8.4 Magnetic Tape Restriction

A single magnetic tape unit cannot be used concurrently for transmit
and receive operations.

3.9 ERROR AND EXCEPTIONAL CONDITION HANDLING

Most error and exceptional conditions detected by the DOS 2780 RCS are
reported through the DOS Error Report facility. DOS 2780 RCS
operation resumes after the message is reported, except for Axxx and
Fxxx messages. Table 3-2 describes the possible error messages.

3417




*poATSDSI u98(q Sey ejlep Auke aI0j9q
pasSOTO ST OTTF ®© IT ano sjutad 000000 °poATOO8X U9a(q SPY SpPIOdaX
1e300 UUUUUU JO BUTISTISUOD STTF ¥ :9397dwodo uorjersdo SATS09Y

uuuuuu

09€EM

uoTjouniTeW SIEMpIEY IO STNPOU peoT pPeq ®
mﬁaumoavaa apoo adi3 gIn TebofIT IO Iaqunu SUTT AIXjus dIn TeHSTTI

¢00000

oLEd

(*xo3exado syl
o3 moqmoawacmaw ou. JO 9pod JoaI® LINIT ® ST uuu) °*uOTIOoUNFTeW
@Iempiey IO @Tnpow peOT peq e m:aumoavsa Ioxx9 LINIT Teaed

€oouuu

oLEd

Atswummm 2yl 03 po3dauuod I0 dn paIxsmod ST S2TASP
' USYM SINDDO ATTeNSn UOT3TPUOD STUYL) ‘uorjersado TOIZFUOD
wo3sAs sumseax 03 onurjuE) 8dAL *MOTFISA0 I9FFnq gIN IO IS

MOTIIBAO HIS
MOTJIDA0 €IN

000z uuu
00 0=uuu

Toouuu

09€Y

*039 ‘po33TWO MOIIE

. 33JOT ‘OoTUOWRUW IOTASP TeHSTTT ‘OTUOWSUU ©DTASP I93Je POIFTWO
uoToo ‘°6°s ‘psroubr pue padAl uesq sey Xejuds urT TebsTTT puewwo)

*3093F9 ur ST uorjeaado

Is3ysuea] Mmsuocm STTUM PONSST PURUWOD ISISURIL JTWSURI]
°23e3S SUTITUO UT jou uaym padAy DSIA

*23e3Ss SUTTUC UT 30U usym padAl NMIAL

*23®03S AQVAY JON UT 30U I9pesx paed usym padil IaNd
*9pow TOI3UOD UT 30U USUM SpeWl uoTloeTas Aousxedsued]
*93e3S SUTTIJFO ur uaym padA3 TId0

*9pouw TOI3UOD UT jou usaym padi3 ITINO

*MOTSC POISTT ©Ie SUOTFITPUOD PITRAUT STATISSOJ
‘paxoubT pue padA3 useq SeY SI3OURFSUNDIATO I0F TeHLSTIT puBUMIO)

e000080

butuesy

uoTIeUIOIUT
TRUOT3ITPPY

2poD
adAyg,

sebessel I0xIT SOY 08LZ $Od
z-€ dTqel

3-18



* (A=-¥=VWdWO~TT~DHd ‘Tenuel s,IsuuieIrboxd IOITUOW HOILYL/SOd 92Uyl 989S)
pueumod XJIIQOW 9Y3l mcams KAq opow TOX3UOD SUTITIFO UT pouTwWexsd oq Aew pue ‘(Te3d0) (00L0E UOTIEDOT
uT pauTejUTRW ST JUNOD STYL °3ILIS8I X0 peOoT wrexboxd 90UTS PaIINOO0 9ABY 3FPUJF SJIOIID YD)
JOOTH SATS909Y JO 3UNOO AXRUTQ B surejutrew SO¥ 0847 SO 9yl ‘uoTtiexsdo 920vIIASIUT UOTILOTUNUWILD
I0 ‘auTT suoya ‘3ssejep A3[ney I0 TRUTHIPW B S3EDTPUT SIOIAD ZIEM IO 000000 TIEM 3Iusnbaxg
: (¢ 10 Yz ‘T = u) uots
*aAT809x 03 paxedsad -STWSURI] UT SAT3O®R 39S
©¢ ueD pue Spow TOIJUOD 03 SUINISI WSS BYJL °POATSDSI| =-vlep SSTITIUSPI = UQ0000
usaq Sey UOTISSTUSuUeI] ab6essow 03 9suodssl (3dNIISJUT OSIDADI) *pe3l3TUSURI] Ud9(q
IAY ‘*2°T (93TS 230WaI 9yl AJ pPIjIRUTIWIS] USDQ SeY UOTssTusuely | 394 j0u sey eied = 000000 POEM
(g 30 ‘g T ‘*o°T)
*gpow TOIFUOD SUTTUO OF SuINIax jose3jep 9AT3OR
uo3sdAs 8yl °poATSO91 useaq SeY PTQ JTUSURI] 9yl 03 ssuodsad US9TJITIUSPT U SIdYM
Teb6eTIT Uk I93Fe IO ‘polTeI oArYy abesssw e JTWsURIl 03 sidwelze ‘{sbessow exep = UQQO00
9AT3INOOSUOD 3YbT® I93Je pojIOoge usadq sey uorjerado JTUsSURIL sbesssu pTq = 000000 "EO9EM
. *9aNUT3UO0D
pinoys uorzeasdo SATS09I 9L °*POAT909I U99Q SeY I930BRIRYD
UOT3IRUTWIS] TebaT ® 3noy3zTm sbessaw y :9AT3O0R uorjeiado 2ATLO9Y 000000 £Z9EM
*POATEDRX USd( SBY 9pod TTdHd 100000 T9eM
*sunsax usyl pInoys
K3TATIOR SATSD9Y ‘*opowl TOIJUOD O3 woasis 92Ul 39saX 03 WAL
9d&3 ueo xojexado syl ‘peaIasqo ST AJTATIOR SATSD3I Oou 3ng ‘opout
OATOOOI UT SUTPWSI Wa3SAS aU3l JI °POATSO9I U9 SBY I930BIRYUD
butaaezs TeboT ® InoOyalTM oSbessauwl ® :9AT3OE uoTjleIado SAT9O9Y 000000 *T9EM
butuesy QoﬁumEuomcH a2poD
TeUOT3ITPPY ad4y,
sobessal 10114 SOY 08LZ SO
(®3uod) g-€ °TqelL
1 5 ! 9 L

3-19



1l UREEEN)

«Xpeax 3o0u sT xo3uTtad SUTT 10 ‘(3STX® JOU S0P STIF peTyToads
oy3 ‘°H°s) pesa I03 paaedsad eq ouUURD 3BSEIR] ISTT BUTTFIO

o
: . *3STIX® 30U Ss0p OITJ
peorzroads ay3 ‘°H°9 ! (NIJO IO ILINI) pesI e I03 paiedaad od jouuwd
]ose3ep 92Ul IO ‘Opow B3RP UT 30U ST WepOoW 8yl osnedaq peleTI3TUT
9q jouued UOTSSTwsue1] :uorjeredsxd Isysueil JFITWSURIF SUTTUQ

. Apeax j0u wepow

000000

(¢ 30 ‘2 ‘1 = W)
3Tnez je 3ase3lep = uQQg000

000000

OLEM

*pejaodax sT sbessaw ou .uoTIOULTF AN

sy3 suxojaad we3sAs oyl pue ‘pounsse ST o]Ti-jo-pus ‘yound X5d ue
SUTe3lUOD pIed 3sel 2yl JFI ‘*Apesx souodsq Ispesl oyl UIUM peaIsa
2g 3Shu pPaIIN0O0 UOTITPUOD Syl usym pesal buisq paed ay3z ‘aspesx
pIed 9y3 U3ITM ST waTqoad ay3z JI °UOTISSTWSURIJ oY3 3I0oqe 03 IRIAL
adX3 10 °3®3s Apeal e 03uUT 90Ta9p 9yl 3nd JoylTe ‘uwepow a8yl YITM
sT waTqoad @yl JI °pPo3O93ep Sem OTTF-JO-pus o9yl 2I03s8q Apeal
j0u SweoSq Ispead pIED IO 39seleq 9ATI3OE uoTjzeiado jTuSURI]

LIEM

°*(penssT ST PUBWWOD

Isjsuel], SAT9O09I MOU ' TT3un) suoTiexsdo saTedsl jusnbesans

I03 I93uTad SUTIT O3 S3Inejsp wWwelsAs *93Tam I03 (NHJO IO

LINI) poaedsaad =q jouued 3asejeq :uoTiexedsad Iojsuell SATSO9Y

(pe3easuab usoq aaey
SOTTI 000T ‘°°®°T)
ureyo STIJ SATSDOX
butanp = 100000

(s3sTxe Apesate o113
4+a°1) uoTtjexedsad

TeT3TuT = 000000

*pojutadax o pInoys

9TTJ ©TOUM @Yl ‘sSoD5TASp I9yjlo Iog c°utebe pesx pue xaddoy ayjz

uT pooerdsal o PINOYS DPESI SPILD 99aYy3z 3seT 92y3 ‘urtebe Apesx ST
zo3jutad ay3z uayM *Apeax swooeq 03 xejutad SUTT I0F S3ITem wWoisAs
*Apeax jou sweoeq aojurad SuTT 9ATIOR UOTIeIadOo ISTT SUTTIIO

q0
* (ponssT
ST PURPULWOD IDJSURIJ, SATDO09I MU e TTiun) suoriexsdo saTo0ax
jusnbasqns 1037 I193uTad SUIT O3 S3TNEIOP pue uoTjerado sATODDI
saxoqe we3sks °TINJ ST YSTP . ‘°*h°® ! (WOT I0 JOH) Apeal jou swodaq
‘sey xojutad SUTT IO 3osejed :9AT3O0® uoTielsdo SAT8D08X SUTTUO

000000

99€EM

GoEM

butuesp

uoTjeuwuIOJUl -
TRUOTITPPY

apod
odAy,

sobessa Ioxxd SOY 08LZ SOd
(°3uoD) z-¢ o1qel

3-20



APPENDIX A

SAMPLE ONLINE RJE SESSION

To initiate an online RJE (remote job entry) session with the core or
DOS 2780 RCS, the operator must make certain preparations.

® Select the appropriate transmission code (EBCDIC is default).

° (For DOS only) Issue a receive Transfer command if there is a
possibility of data waiting to be transmitted from the CPU to
a DOS device other than the line printer (default device).

° Enter online mode.

° Establish a modem data connection (point=to=-point switched
operation). See Appendix I.

Before jobs can be transmitted to the remote CPU, or before processed
job results can be transmitted from the remote CPU, the operator must
perform a SIGNON (for OS/HASP) or an RJISTART LOGON sequence (for
0S/RJE). After a successful SIGNON or LOGON, the operator can enter
jobs to the remote CPU. Processed job results are transmitted by the

~remote CPU as they become available.

To terminate an RJE session, the operator must perform a SIGNOFF (for
OS/HASP) or LOGOFF RJEND sequence (for OS/RJE). Any jobs processed
after the SIGNOFF or LOGOFF are held by the remote CPU for
transmission during the next RJE session.

Figures A-1 and A-2 illustrate the basic procedures for conducting an
online RJE session with OS/HASP and OS/RJE, respectively, using
punched cards.




ENDTRAN!

Place SIGNOFF
card in hopper;
enable reader.

HASP SIGNOFF card?

/*SIGNOFF

<@-ENDTRAN!

Replace card
in hopper;
re—-enable

/*ROUTE
(optional)

/*MESSAGE

(optional) Place job deck in hopper;

enable reader.

o /*SIGNON
card’_ g ' | «@——ENDTRAN! Place SIGNON card in hopper;
enable reader.

!Command valid only when card reader is NOT READY.

’When operating in non—transparent mode, the card can be coded
with an ETX (12,9,3 punch) in column 80 to eliminate the need
for the ENDTRAN command.

Figure A-1 Card Deck for OS/HASP RJE Session
(Core or DOS 2780 RCS)

card reader.?




ENDTRAN! Place
card in hopper;
enable reader.

« . RJEND
RJE Work-Station
control cards to
end session

. .LOGOFF

/*
<@—ENDTRAN!

. Replace *
) /////) card in
hopper;
“ //EXEC ' re-enable
//30B card reader.“
Place job deck in

r’/;.LOGON hopper; enable reader.
RJE Work-Station .
control cards to . .RIJSTART ENDTRAN! Place card in
initiate session hopper; enable
rgader.

!The ENDTRAN mode switch is valid only when the reader is NOT READY.

NOTE: OS/RJE requires EBCDIC transparent mode (EXBC) operation.

Figure A-2 Card Deck for OS/RJE Session
(Core or DOS 2780 RCS)

A<3







//\*

APPENDIX B

END-TO=END CONTROL CHARACTERS

The 2780 RCS supports all four end-to~end control characters defined
for standard 2780 Model 1 terminals: EM, ESC, ESC HT, and BEL. All
2780 RCS (except core) support the punch selection sequence (ESC,4),
normally associated with 2780 Model 2 terminals, in conjunction with
the selective receive feature.

EM (End of Media)

ATTENTION: Check with your central site system programmer to
see whether EM is supported by your remote CPU.

The EM control character (11-1-8-9 punch) can be punched following the
last data column in the card to indicate a short record when
transmitting in non-transparent mode. = (The EM code is ignored, and
all 80 columns are transmitted in transparent text mode.)

The 2780 RCS detects the EM code and processes the preceding data as
an intermediate block record (ITB) or end block record (ETB). The EM
code is not included in the transmission record.

EM codes embedded in receive records are ignored.

ESC (Escape) = Printer Vertical Format Control

The ESC character and the following character are usually the first
characters in each print record received by the 2780 RCS. The
2-character combination provides printer vertical format control for

data printing. A default single space print operatlon is performed if

no vertical format escape sequence is detected.

The 2-character ESC sequence provides carriage skipping information,
which is performed via programmed instructions after all of the data
following the ESC sequence is printed. Double space, triple space, or
skip operations are effective only for the record contalnlng the
associated ESC sequence.




The 2780 RCS interprets the following EBCDIC ESC codes:

ESC
ESC
ESC
ESC
ESC
| ESC
ESC
ESC
ESC
ESC

ESC

/

o w o o» 13

[ )

o]

o @

Single space

Double space

Triple space

Skip
Skip
Skip
Skip
Skip
Skip
Skip

skip

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

Channel
vChannel
Channel

Channel

F N " S N

Channel 5

Channel
Channel

Channel

ESC HT - Printer Horizontal Format Control

(head of form)
(line 8)

(line 16)
(line 24)
(line 32)
(line 40)
(line 48)

(line 56)

The 2-character sequence ESC HT at the beginning of a record signifies
that the remainder of the record is a printer horizontal format

control record.

record cause the 2780
horizontal formatting

Subsequent HT characters encountered within the

format control record is detected.

The 2780 RCS utilizes
when operating with a

horizontal format control record feature.

BEL ~ Terminal-to-Terminal Alarm Code

RCS to preset programmed tab stops to control
of subsequent records until a new horizontal

default tab stop settings of 8-space intervals
remote CPU that does not use the printer

A BEL alarm code can be sent to a remote terminal (not remote CPU)
when the 2780 RCS is in online control mode.

A BEL code received while in online control mode results in an audible
signal on the console terminal. ;




APPENDIX C

PROGRAM LOADING PROCEDURES

The loading procedures formerly contained in Appendix C now
are included in a new manual, COMTEX-1l Program Loading

Procedures, Order No. DEC-11-CPLPA-A-D.







D.1 PDP-11 PROCESSOR

APPENDIX D

PROCESSOR OPERATING PROCEDURES

The operator uses the PDP-ll processor to load and start the core 2780
RCS program as described in the COMTEX-11l Program Loading Procedures
manual., The following paragraphs describe the function of each
indicator and switch on the processor panel illustrated in Figure D-1.

(" D.l.1 Power Control Switch

Figure D-1 The PDP-1ll Processor Panel

The power control switch for the PDP-11 processor is a three-position
switch located in the lower left-hand corner of the panel, and lS
operated by a key inserted into the switch.

OFF

POWER

PANEL
LOCK

When the switch is turned to OFF,
all power is removed from the
processor.

When the switch is turned to POWER,
primary power is applied to the
pProcessor.

When the switch is turned to PANLL
LOCK, primary power is applied to the
processor, and the console control
switches are disabled. (The key may
be removed in this position.)




D.1.2 ADDRESS REGISTER and DATA Indicators

The ADDRESS REGISTER and DATA indicators lie in the upper-left corner
of the panel. During normal operations, the ADDRESS REGISTER displays
the address of a location in the processor's memory and the DATA
indicator displays the contents of that location.

ADDRESS REGISTER

V22222, V227222 i) |

O O OO0 o oo o o o o oo oo o oo

DATA

7 D R |

0 0 0 00 O 0 0|0 00 OO0 OO0 O

The ADDRESS REGISTER consists of a row of 18 lights divided into six
groups of three lights each., Each light p051t10n represents a binary
digit in 'an 18=bit word address. When a light is lit, it represents
the blnary nunber 1; when a light 1s off, it represents the binary
number 0. :

The DATA indicator con51sts of a row of 16 lights divided into six
sections, five sections containing three. lights, and one section
containing only one llght Each light represents a binary digit:
lit=1, off=0 ‘

The ADDRESS REGISTER and DATA indicators are subdivided into groups of
three digits so that the binary numbers they represent may be easily
read as octal numbers. Octal notation is more compact than binary
notation because a group of three binary digits corresponds to one
octal digit. As an example, suppose the ADDRESS REGISTER contains the
pattern of lights illustrated below:

. S _ o
® ®d OO OO @ O 0Oee © 0 060606 00 o ©

This pattern represents the binary number 001 111 011 000 000

000 (binary). If the binary number is divided into groups of three
digits, the equivalent octal value of each group would produce the
octal number 173000,

001 111 011 000 000 000 Dbinary
<’ </ < < < <V
1 7 3 0 0 0 octal

This number is the address of the paper tape ROM for loading the
absolute loader.

D.1.3 SWITCH REGISTER

There are 18 key-type switches on most PDP-1l processors, and they are
located in the lower portion of the panel. They are used to manually
load an address or word of data into the processor's memory. Each




-

|

switch represents a binary digit. A switch in the up or "on" position
represents the binary number 1; in the down or "off" position it
represents the binary number 0. (

SWITCH REGISTER

o |3 [ e a7 e | 7| s

7
7

If the positions of the switches in the SWITCH REGISTER represent the
address of a location in memory, the address may be loaded into the
processor's address register in memory by pressing the. LOAD ADDRess

If the positions of the switches in the SWITCH REGISTER represent a
word of data, the word may be deposited in the memory location whose
address appears in the ADDRESS REGISTER indicator by pressing the
DEPosit switch (see D.l.4).

The switch positions are selected on the basis of the binary or octal
value assigned to the address or word of data that the operator wishes
to load or dep051t. For example, the address of the absolute loader
for an 8K word size machine is 037500 (octal). The illustration below
shows the correspondence between the switch p051tlons and the binary
and octal representation.

: i A1 (13121 F0Y 978 | 7]6 5747 72 1 |o
switch 7 7// //////////// 7777
position o oA DN o4up 4 up p IoN4DNADN] DN |DN DN
‘ /9%?/9%9’3”, DN |UP|UP ,-,,,//A?,,j UP|DN|U ,,/D/N/;,,éD
binary value o o0 of1 J1 PIFLAFLIgL Jo 1 2’,0’%@9,/1 0jojo

octal value 0 3 7 5 0 0

D.1.4 HManual Control Switches

The operator uses the manual control switches located just to the
right of the SWITCH REGISTER to request the processor to perform
specific operations. The most commonly-used switches are described
in Table D-1. :

EXAM ENABLE START
HALT




Table D=1

Processor Control Switches

Switch Action Use

LOAD When the switch is The LOAD operation
pressed, the processor provides an address for the
transfers the value EXAM, DEPosit, and START
represented in the ‘functions.

SWITCH REGISTER to

the processor's address
register in memory.

The processor displays
the wvalue of the
address register in
the ADDRESS REGISTER
indicator on the panel.

EXAM When the switch is This switch may be used to
pressed, the processor examine the contents of a
displays the contents location in which data was
of the processor's just deposited. If the
address register in EXAM switch is pressed two
the DATA indicator. or more times consecutively,
The location of the the address register will
data displayed is in be incremented sequentially.
the ADDRESS REGISTER The operator may, therefore,
indicator. examine sequential memory

locations if no other switches
are used between successive
EXAM operations.
CONT When the switch is  The ENABLE/HALT switch must
" pressed, the processor be in the ENABLE position’
continues operations to continue processor
from the point at which operations under program
it was stopped. control., If a program stops,
‘ this switch allows the
operator to restart the pro-
gram without clearing the
5 processor,
ENABLE/HALT When the switch is in The switch must be in the

the HALT position, it
allows the operator
to control processor
operations using the
control switches on
the panel. When it
is in the ENABLE
position, the pro-
cessor is allowed to
run under program
control.

ENABLE position for continuous
processor operation under
program control. HALT is

used to interrupt program
control or clear the system.




Table D=1 (Cont.)

Processor Control Switches

Switch Action Use

START If the ENABLE/HALT A LOAD operation
switch is in the provides the starting
ENABLE position and address for START.
this switch is
pressed, the pro-
cessor clears its
registers and begins
operating under
program control. If
ENABLE/HALT is on
HALT when this
switch is pressed,
the system is

- cleared but the
( processor does not
= start.

DEP When the operator This switch allows the
presses this switch, operator to change the
the processor trans-— contents of memory or enter
fers the contents of a starting address for
the SWITCH REGISTER program execution,
into the processor's
memory in the location

e specified by the '
(\,ﬁ processor's internal
. address register. The
deposited word will
appear in the DATA
indicator and the ad-
dress of the word will
appear in the ADDRESS
REGISTER indicator.
( D.1.5 State Indicator Lights
STATE INDICATOR LIGHTS The state indicator lights in the
RUN FETCH EXEC upper right-hand portion of the
7 , anel flicker on and off during
W l % l Eormal operations. When the

O O ENABLE/HALT switch is in the ENABLE
position, and the processor has
SOURCE DESTINATION ADDRESS been STARTed, the RUN light should

V//////%-
O 0 O

appear to be on constantly.







APPENDIX E

CONSOLE OPERATING PROCEDURES

E.l1 ASR-33 TELETYPE

The ASR-33 Teletype serves as the primary device for communication
between the operator and the system. The Teletype console includes a
printer for output from the system, a keyboard for operator input, and
a low-speed paper tape reader/punch. . Figure E-1 shows the Teletype
console,

Figure E-1 Teletype Console

E.l.1 Power Control Knob

The power control knob is located on the right front of the Teletype
console, and is activated by turning the knob to the right or left.

OFF OFF The Teletype does not have primary
LINE LOCAL power.

LOCAL The Teletype has primary power and any
of the console elements may be used
off=line under operator control.

LINE The Teletype has primary power and is
connected to the computer as an on-line
I/0 device.




E.l.2 Keyboard

The Teletype keyboard is similar to a typewriter keyboard in that the
positions of upper-case alphabetic and numeric keys on a Teletype are
-identical to their positions on a typewriter. Some- common
alphanumeric characters are also located on the shift register of the
keyboard. Special functions interpreted by the program during on-line
operations are located on the upper portion of some keys and are
transmitted as input by holding down the CTRL key while typing the
desired key.

The standard Teletype keyboard is illustrated in Figure E-2.

ODOOOOOHLOOLOLOOG

©DOWOROLLOOO®®

HOOOOEOLVWLOOOL O

HOROOOOO®OOOW
o

SPACE )
) 11-2058

Figure E-2 Teletype Keyboard

shift K prints as left square bracket ([).
shift M prints as right square bracket (]).

Some Teletype keyboards may have different characters on a few of the
keys. Some differences may be: '

° The ESC key may be labelled ALT MODE.
o shift W (") may be represented as an up-arrow ().
° Shift O (_) may he represented as a back-arrow («).

) The DELETE key may be labelled RUBOUT.




E.l.3 Low-speed Paper Tapec Reader

The paper tape reader controls are on the left side of the console
just below the paper tape punch control. The operator may use the
paper tape generated by the punch to input data through the Teletype
via the low-speed paper tape reader. ’ o

START

 —

STOP
FREE

START Activates the reader; the paper tape is read‘
and input at a rate of 10 characters per second.

STOP The reader is not activated.

FREE The reader is not activated and the reader
sprocket wheel is disengaged for loading.

The following steps describe the procedure for loading and starting
the low-speed paper tape reader. :

STEP PROCEDURE

1 Raise the tape retainer cover by releasing the catch on
the right of the sprocket wheel.

2 Set the reader control to FREE.

3 Position the leader portion of the tape by placing the

' sprocket holes on the sprocket wheel. The line of
sprocket holes should be to the left of the center of
the paper tape.

4 Close the tape retainer cover. Pull the tape toward
the front of the console to see that it moves freely.

5 Set the reader control to START.




E.2 LA30 DECWRITER

The LA30 DECwriter is a dot matrix impact printer and keyboard for use
as a hard copy I/0 terminal., It is capable of printing a set of 64
ASCII characters at a speed of up to 30 characters/second on
continuous forms. Data entry and system control is accomplished from
the keyboard, which is capable of generating either 97 or 128
characters.

The DECwriter is available in two models: the LA30S for serial
operation and the LA30P for parallel operation.

E.2.1 Controls and Indicators

Controls and indicators for the LA30S are listed in Table E-1. The
parallel version (LA30P) has only the READY lamp and the LOCAL: LINE
FEED switch.

Table E-1
LA30 Controls and Indicators

Control/Indicator Function

READY ' Lamp = Indicates power up on printer
electronics and that the DECwriter is
ready for use.

LOCAL LINE FEED When depressed, causes a local line feed
to be applied to the printer without a
code being sent to the computer. This
control will also disrupt printing, but
no characters will be lost.

MODE/LOCAL/LINE 2=-position switch = Selects either local
: or online operation.

BAUD RATE 110,150,300 3=-position switch - Selects the baud
~rate clock frequencies for 110, 150, and
300 baud.

MOTOR POWER Applies power to printer stepping motor
electronics.

AC POWER Applies AC current to the unit power
supply.




E.2,2

Loading Paper

The following steps describe the procedure for loading paper.

STEP PROCEDURE

1 Turn off AC power.

2 Open the cover of the DECwriter by pulling up on both
sides of the front.

3 Raise the cam lever located on the left-hand side of
the print bar assemblv until it disengages and slide
the assembly back.

4 Feed the paper from its box on the floor under the
DECwriter up through the opening in the bottom of the
base casting. Pull the fresh supply into the machine
and discard any remnants of the old supply.

5 Make certain that the paper is feeding straight and
re-engage the paper with its sprocket tractor pins.

6 Pull the assembly forward and re-engage it by pressing
the cam lever down until it locks in place on its
retainer stud. Adjust tractor width, using vernier
knob. Tractor pins should not elongate holes in paper.

7 Advance the paper by rolling the knobs.

8 Feed end of paper through the smaller hole in the cover
and close the cover, latching both ball studs to the
base assembly.

9 Turn on AC power.




E.2.3 Changing the Ribbon

The steps below outline the procedure for changing the ribbon, which
under normal operating conditions should be done every ten hours of
continuous printing.

NOTE

Ribbons left in service for more than
16 hours of continuous printing may
function poorly with possible damage
to print head.

STEP PROCEDURE

1 Wait until the present reel has completely emptied and
is ready to reverse.

2 Turn off AC power.

3 Open lid and raise the cam lever on the left-hand side
of the print bar assembly until it disengages. Slide
the assembly back.

4 Remove ribbon from the idler rollers, the print head,

' and the direction-reversing sense arms.

5 Snap both reels off of their motor shafts, run the
ribbon off of the most empty reel, and discard the full
reel of ribbon.

6 Secure a new reel of ribbon and reel off approximately
one foot. If the ribbon is not equipped with a hook at
its end, skewer the ribbon on the arrow-shaped piece on
the take-up reel.

7 Wrap the ribbon on the take-up reel beyond the
direction-reversing rivet,

NOTE
If the rivet is not between the reel and the
sensing arm, the ribbon will not reverse.

3 Snap both reels on their motor shafts and thread the
ribbon through the sensing arms and over the idler
rollers and printhead assembly.

9 Replace the printhead assembly, lower the lid, and turn
on the AC power.




APPENDIX F

INPUT DEVICE OPERATING PROCEDURES

F.1l HIGH-SPEED PAPER TAPE READLR

Input from the high-speed paper tape reader, pictured in Figure F-1,
is under program control. The program reads data photoelectrically
from 8-channel fan-folded, non-oiled perforated paper tape at a
maximum rate of 300 characters per second. The reader panel consists
of two paper tape bins, a reader station, and operator controls. The
paper tape moves from the riaht bin across the reader station into the
left bin.

Figure F-1 High-Speed Paper Tape Reader/Punch (PCll)

The following paragraphs describe the controls and tape loading
procedure for the reader.

F.l.1 Power Controls

Primary power to the paper tape reader is supplied when the processor
power switchi is on. The online and offline controls are located to
the right of the tape bins on the reader panel.

READER
OFF ON OFF The reader 1is offline. Read
—— operations cannot occur.
od The reader is online and read
operations may occur under
C——1|Frep program control.
FEED The operator may press this switch

momentarily to feed tape through the
reading station during the loading
operation. The switch is operable
when the reader is online or offline,
but data will not be read when it is
pressed.




F.l.2 Loading the Paper Tape Reader

The following steps describe the procedure for loading the reader.

STEP

PROCEDURE

Raise the tape retainer cover by turning the retainer
switch (located above the read station) clockwise.

Put the tape in the right-hand bin and insert the
leader portion of the tape between the tape retainer
plate and the sprocket wheel., Channel 1 of the tape
should be toward the inside wall of the bin, with the
printed side of the tape up.

Ensure that the feed holes on the tape are firmly
engaged in the teeth of the sprocket wheel. Close the
tape retainer cover by turnlng the retainer switch
counter-clockw1se._ .

Depress the FEED button until enough leader tape has
passed over the reader station to ensure that the tape
moves freely into the left-hand bin.

Check to see that the reader is online.

CAUTION

Oiled paper tape should not be used in
the high-speed reader because the oil
collects dust and dirt wihich will impair
reader operation.




(' F.2 TCll DECTAPE DRIVE

Figure F-2 pictures the TCll DECtape drive unit, Table F-1 shows the
meaning of each indicator lamp and the function of each switch.

wRITE REMOTER BWRITE R
; VT EMOTEN
ENABS ENABLE

LOCALm

N

Figure F-2 TCll DECtape Drive




Table F-1

DECtape Drive Indicators and Switches Function

Mode Selection Switch

Function

REMOTE Provides primary power to the drive unit

' and places the unit under program
control.

OFF Turns off primary power to the unit.

LOCAL Places unit under operator control.

REMOTE SELECT
Indicator

Lights when the unit is selected by a
progran.

Unit Selector
Switch

Determines the unit number (0-7) for this
unit. Operator may change unit number by
turning selector knob; unit number appears
in window.

Direction Selector

Forward (+)
Rewind (<)

When the unit is in LOCAL operation,
pressing this switch rewinds the tape or
runs it fast forward.

WRITE LNABLE/
WRITE LOCK
Selector Switch

Placing this switch in the WRITE ENABLE
position allows the program to perforn
write operations on the unit. Placing
this switch in the WRITE LOCK position
disallows write operations on the unit.

WRITE
Indicator

This indicator lights when the WRITE
ENABLE/WRITE LOCK selector switch is
in the WRITE ENABLE position.




(

gk

F.2.1 llounting a DECtape

To mount a DECtape on the TCll:
l. Move the LOCAL/REMOTE/OFF switch to the OFF position.

2, Mount a DECtape by centering it over the left-hand hub and
pushing it firmly onto the spring loaded hub.

3. Wind sufficient tape to wrap around the recording head guides
and the empty DECtape reel which should be mounted on the
right-hand hub.

4., Take up a few inches of tape on the right-hand hub by hand.

5. Move the LOCAL/REMOTE/OFF switch to LOCAL position.

6. Depress the DECtape motion switch in the fast forward (»)
position until about 6 feet of tape is on the right-hand hub.

7. Depress the WRITE PROTECT switch or WRITE ENABLE as
appropriate.

8. Assure that the unit number showing for this drive does not
show on any other drive.

9. Move the LOCAL/OFF/REMOTE switch to the REIMOTE position.

F.2.2 Dismounting a DECtape

To dismount a DECtape from the TCll:
1. Move the LOCAL/OFF/RENOTE switcih to the LOCAL position.

2. Dbepress the tape motion switch in the rewind direction (<)
until all the tape is on the left-hand reel.

3. Move LOCAL/OFF/REMOTE switch to OFF position.

4, Pull the DECtape reel from the left-hand hub.




F.3 TUl0 MAGNETIC TAPE DRIVE

The TUl0 is a magnetic tape drive which may be a 7- or 9-track unit
and which will record data in densities of 200, 556, or 800 bits per
inch.

Figure F-3 shows the magnetic tape drive control panel and its
schematic representation. Table F-2 shows the meaning assigned to
each indicator light and Table F=-3 explains the function of each
switch.

LD ||END |[FILE
PWR [|Loap|rOY || 57 || 57 |[FRoT
OFF

One || SEL ||WRT | Fwo || REV || REW
PWR ON ON-LINE START
PWR OFF OFF -LINE STOP
LOAD FWD

7] |RewW

UNIT
BR REL SELECT REV
CP-0093

Figure F-3 Magnetic Tape Drive Control Panel

7




TN

Table F=2
Status Indicators

Indicator Procedure

PWR Indicates that'power is being supplied to the
drive unit.

OFF-LINE Indicates local operation by the control box.

LOAD Indicates that the vacuum system has been
enabled and the unit is prepared to accept
online or offline commands. : ‘

SEL Indicates the tape transport has been selected
by the controller (program) .

RDY Indicates that the drive is ready to accept
requests for operation (provided the SEL light
is also 1lit).

WRT Indicates that the program has initiated a write
operation in the tape transport.

LD PT Indicates that the tape mounted on this unit is
at its Load point (BOT marker is being sensed).
REW command is disabled.

FWD Indicates that a forward command has been
issued.

END PT Indicates that a tape mounted on this unit is at

' its end point (EOT marker is being sensed). FWD
command is disabled.

REV ‘Indicates that a reverse command has been
issued.

FILE PROT Indicates that the tape may not be written on
(no Write rlng in tape reel).

REW Indlcates that a rew1nd command has been issued.




Table F=-3
Switch Functions

Switch Function
PWR ON/OFF ) Controls power to the drive.
ONLINE/OFFLINE | Transfers drive control to processor (ONLINE) or
‘enables local box control by operator (OFFLINE).
STOP/START Initiates or terminates tape movement,

LOAD/BR REL

LOAD position causes tape to be drawn into
vacuum columns.,

Center position applies reel motion brakes.

BR REL position releases reel motion brakes.

UNIT SELECT

Assigns a iogical unit number (zero through
seven) to this drive,

FWD/REW/REV

Selects tape motion direction to be controlled
by START/STOP switch. FWD position indicates
transfer to take-up reel until EOT (end of tape)
marker is sensed; = REV position indicates
transfer to file reel until BOT (beginning of
tape) marker is sensed; REW position indicates
transfer as in REV at a higher tape speed. When
the tape stops at BOT, depressing the start
switch again causes tape to unload.

F-8




F.3.1 Loading and Threading Tape

Use the following procedure to mount and thread the tape. Refer to
Figure F-4 for a threading diagram.

STEP

PROCEDURE

1

10

Apply power to the transport by depressing PWR ON
switch. - v

Ensure the LOAD/BR REL switch is in the center position
(this applies the brakes).

Place a write enable ring in the groove on the file
reel if data is to be written on the tape.

Ensure that there is no ring in the groove if data on
the tape is not to be erased or written over.

Mount the file reel onto the lower hub with the groove
facing towards the back. Ensure that the reel is
firmly seated against the flange of the hub.

Install the take-up reel (top) as described in Step 4.
Place LOAD/BR REL switch to the BR REL position.

Unwind tape from the file reel and thread the tape over
the tape guides and head assembly as shown in Figure
F~-4, - '

Wina about five turns of tape onto the take-up reel.

Set the LOAD/BR REL switch to the LOAD position to draw
tape into the vacuum columns, :

Select FWD and press START to advance the tape to Load
Point. When the BOT marker is sensed, tape motion
stops, the FWD indicator goes out, and the LOAD PT
indicator comes on.

If tape motion continues for more than
10 seconds, press STOP, select REV
(reverse) and press START. The tape
should move to the BOT marker (Load
‘Point) before stopping.




TAPE cums\

NS
POSITIVE
TAPE _TENSION
HOLDS TAPE AGAINST
CAPSTAN
CAPSTAN
TRANSPORT WiLL ST
AUTOMATICALLY
SHUT -DOWN

(FAIL- SAFE CONDITION)
R Ny

HEAD TAPE GUIDES (2) -

R/W ERASE HEAD ASSEMBLY
TAPE WILL BE SUPPLIED TO
COLUMN (TAKE-UP
REEL TURNED OFF)

NOTE: TAPE IS AUTOMATICALLY

DRAWN INTO VACUUM COLUMNS

WHEN_LOAD/BR REL SWITCH
IS SET TO LOAD POSITION

) TAPE GUIDE

X\
W

J
LEFT VACUUM COLUMN— M) .
. e O . FILE REEL
; J TURNED ON
TAPE WILL BE EXTRACTED \./ -
FROM_COLUMN N~

(TAKE-UP REEL TURNED ON)

TRANSPORT WILL
AUTOMATICALLY

Iy
] \\9
Y-
SHUT DOWN —— T RIGHT VACUUM
(FAIL-SAFE CONDITION) I‘ | L~ COLUMN
X Ny Ve

(7——> E‘v b FILE REEL

2

—— e S

\ TURNED OFF

1
: i

VA(%UUM CHAMBER PORT B
\

TO VACUUM MOTOR) \ \ y.

cP-0107

Figure F=-4 Threading Diagram

F.3.2 Unloading Tape

To unload the iape, use the following procedures.

STEP PROCEDURE
1 Press OFFLINE switch if the transport has been
operating in the online mode.
2 Press STOP switch and select REW.,
3 Press START switch. The tape should rewind.
4 Press the LOAD/BR REL switch to release the brakes.
5 Gently hand wind the file reel in a counter-clockwise
direction until all of the tape is wound onto the reel.
CAUTION
When handwinding the tape, do not jerk the
reel. This can stretch or compress the tape
which could cause irreparable damage.
6 Remove the file reel from the hub assembly.




TN

F.3.3 Restart After Power Failure

In the event of a power failure, the DEC magtape automatically shuts
down and tape motion stops without damage to the tape. Return of
power is indicated when the PWR indicator lights. To restart the
transport proceed as follows:

STEP PROCEDURE

1 Press the LOAD/BR REL switch to release the brakes,

2 Manually wind the reels to take up any slack in the
tape.

3 Set the LOAD/BR REL switch to the LOAD position to draw

tape into the vacuum colunns.

4 Set ONLINE/OFFLINE switch to the desired position and
continue operation.

F.3.4 Restart After Fail-Safe

If the tape loop in either buffer colurn exceeds the limits shown in
Figure F-4, the vacuum system automatically shuts down and tape motion
stops without damage to the tape. When this fail-safe condition
occurs, the DEC magtape does not respond to online or offline
commands. To restart the transport, perform Steps 1 through 4 in
Section F.3.3.

F.3.5 Tape Handling

Observe the following precautions when handling magnetic tape:

1. Alwevs handle a tape reel by the hub hole; squeezing the
reel flanges can cause damage to the tape edges when winding
or unwinding tape.

2. Never touclh the portion of tape between the BOT and EOT
markers. Oils from fingers attract dust and dirt. Do not
allow the end of the tape to drag on the floor.

3., Never use a contaminated reel of tape. This spreads dirt to
clean tape reels and can affect tape transport operation.

4., DAlways store tape reels inside their containers. Keep empty
containers closed so dust and dirt cannot get inside.

5. Inspect tapes, reels, and containers for dust and dirt.
Replace take-up reels that are old and damaged.

6. Do not smoke near the transport or tape storage area.
Tobacco smoke and ash are especially damaging to tape.

7. Do not place the DIC magtape near a line printer or other
device that produces paper dust.







Q——— _ APPENDIX G

CARD READER OPERATING PROCEDURES

G.1 CR1l CARD READER

The CR11 table-top card reader pictured in Figure G-1 reads 80-column
punched cards at a maximum rate of 285 cards per minute.

The reader consists of an input hopper on the upper-right front, a
reader station, an output hopper on the left front of the card reader,
and front and rear control panels. The following paragraphs describe

. the front and rear control panels and the operating procedures for the
reader,

/./\\

Figure G-1 CRll Card Reader

( : . G.l.1 Rear Panel Power Controls

Table G-1 below describes the functions of the switches located on the
rear of the card reader illustrated in Figure G-2,

POWER SWITCH
(M200 ONLY)

LAMP TEST SHUTDOWN

Eﬂ} O MNgg;wm

——

—————n

r

MODE

REMOTE @ LOCAL

Figure G=2 Rear Control Panel




Table G=-1
Rear Panel Control Switches

Switch Function

POWLR Controls supply of primary power to card reader.
When switch is raised, POWER indicator on front
panel lights and reader receives primary power.
If the switch is lowered, POWER indicator goes
out and reader is inoperative.

‘LAMP TEST When pressed, this switch illuminates all
indicators on the front panel to check if lamps
are faulty.

SHUTDOWN Controls automatic operation of input hopper
blower.

MANual position=-~-the blower operates
continuously.

AUTO position--the blower shuts off

automatically whenever the
" input hopper becomes
empty. Blower auto-
matically restarts when
the operator places cards
in the input hopper and
presses the RESET button
on the front panel.

MODE Pernits selection of online or offline reader

operation.

LOCAL position--the operator may run the
reader offline for testing
purposes by using the
RESET and STOP switches on
the front panel.

REMOTE position--reader operation is under
program control when the
operator presses the RESET
button on the front panel.




G.l.2 Front Panel Control Indicators and Switches

The indicators and switches on the front panel of the card reader
shown in Figure G=3 are used during normal operations to control the
activity of the reader and to report error conditions. Table G-2
describes the control indicators and switches. Table G=3 (see section
G.l.4) describes the error indicators, their meanings, and the
operator's recovery procedures. Refer to paragraph G.l.3 for
operating procedures.

o T T T
. READ Pick .|  stack | HoOPPER
POWER | CHECK | CHECK | CHECK | CHECK

B R

[ RN

7 [ stor | [ meser |
|

< 10 0

Figure G-3 Front Panel

Table G=2
Front Panel Control Indicators and Switches

Switch or Indicator Function

POWER indicator light When lit, indicates that the POWER
switch on the rear panel is raised
and that reader is on. When off,
‘indicates that the reader does not
have primary power.

RESET switch and When pressed and released, this
green light ; switch lights the READY indicator,
and starts the blower mechanism if
no error conditions are present,

STOP switch and When depressed and released, this
red light switch stops reading operations as

‘ soon as the card currently in the
read station has been read. The
READY indicator is extinguished.
The switch does not turn off the
card reader.




G.l.3 Operating Procedure

The following steps describe the recommended procedures for operating
the card reader online.

STEP - : PROCEDURE

1 Turn card reader power on by raising the switch on the
rear control panel. Set MODE switch to REMOTE.

2 Empty output hopper if necessary.

3 Load input hopper by lifting the card weight and
placing card in the hopper face down, column 1 to the
left. Continue placing cards in the hopper until the
hopper is loosely filled (approximately 600 cards). Do

‘not pack the input hopper so full that the air from the
blower can not rlffle the cards properly.

4 Press RESET on the front control panel.

Notes:

1. Cards may continue to be loaded while the reader is operating
provided tension is maintained on the front portion of the
deck as cards are added to the rear. Additional cards should
not be loaded, however, until the hopper is.approximately 1/2
to 1/3 full. When maintaining tension on the deck, use just
enough pressure to maintain the riffle action to prevent card
damage and jamming of the reader.

2. The output hopper may be unloaded while the card reader is
operating.

3. If the reader stops because of an error alarm, it can be

started again by correcting the error and preSSLng the RESET
button.

G.l.4 Front Panel Error Indicators and Error Conditions

The four error alarm indicators on the front control panel normally
indicate a condition that can be corrected by operator intervention.
These alarms, their causes, and the required operator actions are
given in Table G-3.




e ~,

Table G-3

Error Indicators and Recovery

Procedures

Indicator

Meaning

Corrective Action

READ CHECK

When lit, indicates that
the card that just went
through the read station
may have torn edges or
punches in the 0 or 8lst
column. Reader stops and
STOP indicator goes on.

Remove faulty card and
press RESET. The faulty
card was not read, and
must now be re-read.,

PICK CHECK

When lit, indicates that
the card at the bottom of
the input hopper failed
to reach the read station.
The card's leading edge
may be torn, or there may
be cards stapled togeth-
er. Reader stops and
STOP indicator goes on.

Remove faulty card and
press RESET. If the
card is not damaged,
check the deck to see
if it is excessively
warped, or if there is
an ink glaze built up
on the picker face.

STACK CHECK

When 1lit, indicates
that the card that
just went through the
read station may be
badly mutilated or the
cause of a card jam.
The reader stops and
the STOP indicator
goes on.

Correct jam or remove
mutilated card and press
RESET. The card that went
through the read station
last was not read, and
must be re-read.

HOPPER CHECK

When lit, indicates that

1. the input hopper is
empty and no end=-of
file card was read, or

2. that the output
hopper is full. The
card reader stops and
the STOP llght goes
on,

If the input hopper is
empty, place the last

card that went through

the read station with more
cards or an end-of-file
card in the input hopper.

If the output hopper is
full, empty the hopper,
taking the last card in
the stack and inserting
it at the bottom of the
cards in the input hopper,
then press RESET.







APPENDIX H

LINE PRINTER OPERATING PROCEDURES

H.l1 LPll LINE PRINTER

The following paragraphs describe the operator control panels and the
procedures for ribbon installation and loading printer paper for the
132-column line printer.

This model line printer is shown in Figure H-1 below.

Figure H-1 LP1ll Line Printer




H.l.l1 Control Panel Switches and Indicators

Figure H-2 illustrates the control panel switches and indicators
located on the top left of the printer cabinet. Table H-1 describes
the function of each switch or indicator.

AN 2\ 3\
% é READY /2 2 She

=
A\\N

AAANNNNNNNNNY

Ns

Vrrrrzzzzz7) Vzzzzzzzzzz/a

ON LINE

Top \ P@R\ OF@NE\H

FORM STEP 5

11-2060

Figure H-2 Line Printer Control Panel

Table H-1
Control Panel Switch and Indicator Functions

Index No. Control or Indicator Function .

1 POWER indicator Lights when ac power is
applied to printer.

2 READY indicator Lights when printer power

is on, interlocks are
satisfied, and PRINT INHIBIT
switch is off. ‘

3 ON LINE indicator Lights when printer is
ON-LINE and PRINT INHIBIT
switch is off.

4 ON LINE/OFF LINE switch Selects mode of operation

for printer. (Printer

stays online following

toggling of this switch

until another switch (e.qg.,
TOP-OF=-FORI1 or PAPER STEP

" is toggled.)

5 PAPER STEP switch Advances paper one line;
disabled in master clear
and ON-LINE modes.

6 TOP OF FORIM switch Advances tractors to top-
of-form position; disabled
in ON-LINWE mode.




N

H.l.2 Maintenance Panel Switches and Indicators

The maintenance panel is located just above the control panel and is
accessed by lifting the maintenance panel cover. Figure H-3
illustrates the maintenance switches and indicators described in Table

‘H=-2,
2 3
\ \
® ®
1\ DRUM \PAPER \PRINT
GATE FAULT INHIBIT
O DD s e e
//4
L]
MASTER PRINT B e
CLEAR - INHIBIT
Y o o e
\
\5 14-2074
Figure H-3 Maintenance Panel
Table H=-2
lMaintenance Panel Controls and Indicators
Index No. Control or Indicator Function
1 DRUM GATE indicator Lights when drum gate is
unlatched.
2 PAPER FAULT indicator Lights when paper is torn
or missing.
3 PRINT INHIBIT indicator Lights when PRINT INHIBIT
switch is in ON position.
4 MAIN POWER switch Applies AC power to printer.
5 PRINT INHIBIT switch Inhibits hammer drivers
during maintenance.
6 MASTER CLEAR switch Initializes the printer to
ensure that logic elements
are in proper state.




H.1l.3 Loading and Positioning Paper

The following steps describe the procedure for loading paper into the
line printer. Refer to Table H-3 and Figure H-4 for the description
and location of the mechanical controls and adjustments. '

STEP PROCEDURE

1 Ensure that the main power switch is on; check to see
that the POWER indicator is lit. The PAPER FAULT
indicator should also be on.

2 Lift the printer window; unlatch and open drum gate.
The DRUM GATE indicator on the maintenance panel should
light.

3 Set the TOP OF FORM switch to up position and release.

(If the printer has stopped printing in the middle of a
form and there remains more to be printed on the form,
do not set TOP OF FORIM and skip to step 5.)

4 Set COPIES CONTROL lever to number of copies desired.

5 Open the spring-loaded pressure plates on the right and
left tractors.

6 Place paper on tractor pins. (If continuing forms,
place new form under old form, and ensure that they are
lined up with each other. Skip to step 9.)

7 If adjustment of tractors for paper width is required,
loosen paper width adjustment lever, set tractors to
correct paper width and tighten levers,

8 Align paper perforation to top-of-form indicators on
hammer bank.

9 Close the pressure plates on both tractors.
10 Close and latch drum gate; ensure PAPER FAULT and DRUM
GATE indicators go off.
11 Close printer window.
NOTE

When using lined paper, the printed
characters may be set to appear directly
on the print line by adjusting the
VERTICAL PAPER POSITION control.




N

Table H-3

Mechanical Controls and Adjustments

Control or Adjustment

Function

VERTICAL PAPER POSITION

Adjusts vertical alignment of
printing form to plus or minus one
line; can be adjusted during
printing if desired.

COPIES CONTROL lever

Adjusts the distance between hammer
bank and character drum for
different numbers of print copy.

Right and left tractor
paper width adjustment

Adjusts right and left tractors for
various paper widths,

Tractor horizontal
tension adjustment

Adjusts horizontal tension of
paper.




DRUM
GATE

VERTICAL
PAPER

LATCH

POSITION

COPIES
CONTROL

LEVER

i s

.

TRACTOR
HORIZONTAL

a
o

o
.

.
L

d
e
o

LEFT AND RIGHT

e

o
|

o
y)(‘

PAPER WIDTH
ADJUSTMENT

TENSION
ADJUSTMENT

o

o
o\

o
o

TRACTOR
PRESSURE

G

=

PLATES

INDICATORS

o
G

.

Figure H-4 Mechanical Controls




N

H.l.4 Loading and Changing the Ribbon

The following steps describe the procedure for installing a ribbon for
the line printer. Refer to Figure H-5 to locate the controls.

Use the plastic gloves supplied with the
ribbon when installing or replacing ribbon.

STEP PROCEDURE

1 Lift maintenance panel access covers and turn off the
power switch.

2 Lift the printer window; move drum gate latch to left
and back.

3 Swing drum gate fully open.

4 Unlatch paper guide by releasing catch on the left of
the guide. Swing paper guide open.

5 Turn latches on each end of ribbon guide bars, release

i and lift off top retaining bar.

6 Remove old ribbon if installing replacement by pressing
in floating holder springs.

7 Remove new ribbon from box by holding ribbon cores
together.

8 Place fully-wound ribbon core over top floating ribbon
holder.

9 Push against floating holder spring and place opposite
core end over top fixed ribbon holder; ensure holder
guide pin slips into slot on core end, Refer to Figure
H=-6.

10 Unwind second ribbon core and bring ribbon down over
ribbon guide bar and character drum.

11 Place core on bottom ribbon holders as in step 9 for
top holders.

12 Replace top ribbon quide bar and close paper guide.

13 Close drum gate and latch it. Close printer window.
Turn power on.




Kum.mamquH uoqqry 93eH wnig m{munmﬁm

H43aT0H
Nogald
43a70H Nogald 3aino ONILVYO1d
a3axid noiLiog ) d3dvd noi1iod

e
S G
.

=

S
e
i

B
o
-
.
.

o

.
T
- o
L o

Y3Q10H NOggIH _ o _ Y3Q10H Nogdly wNYya
a3axid doi 3aino ONILVO1d dOL H31JVHVHI
Nosgaiy



RIBBON

RIBBON CORE
(TYPICAL TWO PLACES)

FIXED RIBBON HOLDER
(TYPICAL TWO PLACES)

GUIDE PIN

RIBBON CORE SLOT

NOTE :
Top ribbon core & fixed holder shown

11-2075

Figure H~-6 Installation of Ribbon Core on Fixed Ribbon Holder

H.l.5 Online Operating Procedures

The following steps describe the start-up procedure for online printer
operation.

STEP PROCEDURE

1 Ensure that the power switch is on and the POWER and
READY indicators are lit. (If the drum gate was open,
it will take approximately 10 seconds for the READY
light to go on.)

2 Ensure that the PRINT INHIBIT switch in the
maintenance panel is down, and PRINT INHIBIT indicator
is off.

3 Set the OW LINE/OFF LINE switch to ONLINE.

4 Observe printer operation; make paper adjustments if
necessary.




H.2 LS11 LINE PRINTER

WARNING: The LS1ll line printer can be used only in the OFFLINE state.

The LS1l line printer (see Figure H-7) prints at a rate of 165
characters per second, with as many as 132 characters per line. The
unit is compact enough to sit on a small table.

Figure H-7 LS1ll Line Printer

H-10




(—

Figure H-8 shows the LS1ll operator panel. Functions of the various
keys and indicators are given in Table H-4.

SINGLE
LINE .
/
ON/OFF (:),,,—— ADVANCE
SELECT HARDWARE
TOP OF " ALARM
FORM
PAPER
FORMS
OVERRIDE
ouT

11-2401

Figure H-8 LS1ll Operator Panel

Table H-4

LS11l Operator Panel Functions

Control or Indicator

Function

ON/OFF Turns printer on/off. When on, switch is
illuminated.
SLELECT Enables/disables printer. When enabled,

switch is illuminated,

TOP OF FFORM

Causes paper to advance to top-of-form.

FORMS OVERRIDE

Overrides PAPER OUT condition by allowing
printer to complete form being printed.
(Switch' must be:pressed throughout print
operation.)

SINGLLE LINE ADVANCE

Advances the paper by one line.

HARDWARE ALARM

Lights when print head has moved beyond
right or ‘left limit.

PAPER OUT

Lights if no more paper or for paper-
handling malfunction.

Table H-5 describes additional manual controls for forms insertion and

adjustment,

H-11




Table H=5
LS1ll Manual Controls

Control Function

Paper Advance Knob A knob on the left side of the carriage
provides manual forward and reverse
paper positioning.

Paper Feed Lever A lever on the rear, right top of the
printer provides initial paper feed
around the platen, allowing the
operator to position the paper in the
tractor feed mechanism.

Forms Thickness Control This control provides adjustment of the
clearance between the platen and the
face of the print head. This clearance
must be adjusted according to the
thickness of the forms being used. A
graduated scale provides the operator
with ready reference points.

End Of Form Switch This switch is located in the paper
path to signal that forms have run out;
the Paper Out light on the operator
panel turns on in conjunction with an
audio alarm.

Operation of the LS1ll line printer should be conducted with regard for
the following cautions.

° The printer should always be plugged into a 3-wired grounded
outlet.

[ Do not exceed paper thickness of more than five sheets (total
thickness not to exceed 0.040 inch).

e Never operate printer without paper.

® Ensure that all covers are closed and secured during
operation.

° If any malfunction occurs, notify qualified service
personnel,

° 0il motor on annual PiH schedule or every 200 hours of
operation,

) Check for wear on Ribbon Holding Plates Rubber Pad.

e Check that both the Damper Piston and Right-hand Limit Piston
have sufficient cushioning to prevent damage.

) Clean Timing Fence (lMylar strip) with dry rag to ensure
proper horizontal print registration.




-

lf.2.1 Ribbon Replacement Procedures

The following steps outline the procedures for replacing the line
printer ribbon. The hardware involved is illustrated in Figure H-9,.

STEP PROCEDURE

1 Loosen Penetration Control Locking Knob.

2 Set head adjustment knob to 5.

3‘ Lift left=-hand and right-hand covers.

4 Remove caps from ribbon reversing guides (shifts).
5 Swing ribbon tension arms clear of spools, and 1lift

spools from axles.
6 Place empty spool (partially wound) on right-hand axle.

7 Insert ribbon through right-hand reversing guide and
thread through idlers and ribbon guides,

8 Place full spool on left-hand axle, assuring that
ribbon is inserted in left-hand ribbon reversing guide.

-9 Replace ribbon reversing guide caps and right=hand and
left-hand covers.

RIGHT-HAND AXLE

RIBBON TENSION ARM )

RIGHT-HAND
RIBBON REVERSING ™
GUIDE -
(SHIFT)

RIBBON TENSION ARM

RIBBON GUIDES

LEFT-HAND AXLE |

RIBBON GUIDE

cAP ROLLER

- ~=:.xn _  PRINTING HEAD/CARRIAGE
LEFT-HAND ST~ "71  (PHANTOM VIEW)
RIBBON REVERSING S~ e
GUIDE

(SHIFT)

Figure H-9 Ribbon Replacement Mechanism







APPENDIX I

DATA-PIIONIE OPERATING PROCEDURES

The most common half-duplex switched line used for 2780 RCS
communication is a Bell System 201 type modem. The 2780 RCS operator
is provided with a calling number to contact the remote system., He
may also have a special number to talk directly with the operator at
the central system.

The following steps describe the calling procedure.

STEP

PROCEDURE

Place the 2780 RCS in online mode.

Lift the handset on the auxiliary 804A set and press
the TALK button ahove the handset rest.

Dial the appropriate number. The phone will ring until
the call is answered by the central system.

Approximately 1 - 1 1/2 seconds after the phone is
answered, the central station will generate an
answer-back tone lasting 2-5 seconds. When the tone
stops, press the DATA button above the handset rest and
hang up the handset. The DATA button should light.
llowever, it will remain lit only if the 27380 RCS is in
the online state. '

If desired, the operator can enter talk mode by lifting the handset
and pressing the TALK button. The operator may re-establish data mode
by pressing the DATA button and hanging up the handset,

Figure I-1l. Bell System 201A Modem with 804A Auxiliary Set







INDEX

Address register for PDP-11
processor, D-2

ASCII record processing, 3-15

ASR-33 Teletype operation, E-1

BEL, B-2
Binary record processing, 3-16
/B mode, 3-10

Card reader

errors, G-4, G-5

front panel controls, G-3

online, G-4 :

operation, G-1

rear panel controls, G-1, G=2

recovery procedures, G-4, G-5
Commands

core 2780 RCS, 2-4 through 2-6

DOS 2780 RCS, .3-5 through 3-8
Configuration information

core 2780 RCS, 2-1

DOS 2780 RCS, 3-1
CONT control switch, D-4
Control characters, end-to-end, B-1
Control switches for PDP-11

processor, D-3, D-4, D-5

Core 2780 RCS

commands, 2-4, 2-5, 2-6

configuration information, 2-1

error messages, 2-7, 2-8

fatal errors, 2-4

loading, 2-1

offline list, 2-2

offline operation, 2-2

online operation, 2-2

restarting, 2-1

suspended operation, 2-3

transmission termination, 2-3
CR (carriage return), 2-4

Dataphone
contacting remote system, - I-1
operation, I-1

DECtape
dismounting, F-5
indicators and switches, F-4
mounting, F-5
operation, F-3
restriction, 3-16

DEP control switch, D=5

DOS 2780 RCS
commands, 3-5 through 3-8
configuration information, - 3-1
error messages, 3-18, 3-19, 3-20
features, 1-2
installation, 3-2
loading, 3-2 -
offline list, 3-3
offline operation, 3-3
online operation, 3-4
suspended operation, 3-5
transmission termination, 3-5

EM (End of Media), B-1
/E mode, 3-10
ENABLE/HALT control switch, D-4
End-to-end control characters, B-1
Error messages

core 2780 RCS, 2-7, 2-8

DOS 2780 RCS, 3-18, 3-19, 3-20
Errors, fatal to core 2780 RCS, 2-4
ESC (Escape), B-1

default carriage control stops,B-2
ESC HT,  B-2
ETX punch, 2-3, 3-5
EXAM control switch, D-4

File chain receive mode, 3-14
/G fdrmat, 3=7

High-speed paper tape punch
restriction, 3-16
High-speed paper tape reader, F-1
loading, F-2
Horizontal format control, B-2

Installation, DOS 2780 RCS, 3-2
Keyboard, ASR 33 Teletype, E-2

LA30 DECwriter :
changing ribbon, E-6
controls, E-4
loading paper, E-5
operation, E-4
LF (line feed), 2-4
LOAD control switch, D-4
Loading .
core 2780 RCS, 2-1
DOS 2780 RCS, 3-2
LP1ll line printer
controls and indicators, H-2
loading and positioning paper, H-4
maintenance panel, H-3
-~ manual controls, H=-12
mechanical controls, H-5, H-6
offline operation, H-10
online, H-9
operation, H-1
operator panel, H-11l
ribbon installation, H-7, H-8, H-9
ribbon replacement, H-13
LS11l line printer restriction, 3-16

Magnetic tape
indicators, F-7
operation, F-6
restarts, F-11
restriction, 3-17
switches, F-8
threading, F-9, F-10

INDEX-1




Offline List
core 2780 RCS, 2-2
DOS 2780 RCS, 3-3
Offline operation
core 2780 RCS, 2-2
DOS 2780 RCS, 3-3
Online operation
core 2780 RCS, 2-2
DOS 2780 RCS, 3-4
Online RJE session, A-1
Operation suspended
core 2780 RCS, 2-3
DOS 2780 RCS, 3-5

Receive block check error count,
3-19
Receive transfer command, 3-12
Record blocking formats, 3-7
Restarting core 2780 RCS, 2-1
Restriction
DECtape, - 3-16
high-speed paper tape punch, 3-16
LS1ll line printer, 3-16
- magnetic tape, 3-17
Ribbon changing, LA30, E-6

Selective receive option, 3-14
/S mode, 3-14
START control switch, D-5
Suspended operation
core 2780 RCS, 2-3
DOS 2780 RCS, 3-5
Switch register for PDP-1ll proces-
sor, D=2, D-3

Teletype

keyboard, E-2

operation, E-1

paper tape reader controls, E-3
Transmission termination

core 2780 RCS, 2-3

DOS 2780 RCS, 3-5
Transmit transfer command, 3-
Transparency selection, 2-6,
/2 format, 3-7

9
3-8

Vertical format control, B-1

INDEX-2




2780 Remote Computer System
Operator's Guide
DEC-11-CRCSA~A-D

READER'S COMMENTS

NOTE: This form is for document comments only. Problems
with software should be reported on a Software
Problem Repcrt (SPR) form (see the HOW TO OBTAIN
SOFTWARE INFORMATION page) .

Did you find errors in this manual? If so, specify by page.

Did you find this manual understandable, usable, and well-organized?
Please make suggestions for improvement.

0

o

=

1.2

=

12

)

5 .

5 Is there sufficient documentation on associated system programs
g required for use of the software described in this manual? If not,
a what material is missing and where should it be placed?

1}

o

Please indicate the type of user/reader that YOU most nearly represent.

Assembly language programmer

Higher-level language programmer

Occasional programmer (experienced)

User with little programming experience

. Student programmer '

Non-programmer interested in computer concepts and capabilities

000000

" Namé_ S, e e s s Y e
~ ~Organization
| Street_
T city State________ _7ip Code
BT - : . ‘e or
Country

wz < If you do not require a written reply, please check here. []




Fold Here

Do Not Tear - Fold Here and Staple -

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES

FIRST CLASS
PERMIT NO. 33
MAYNARD, MASS.

Postage will be paid by:

dlilaliltiall

Software Communications
P. O. Box F
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754







DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
MAYNARD, MASSACHUSETTS 01754



